
RECEIVED ~
January2, 2004 ~JAN- 6 2004

SlAt
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARt)

Illinois Pollution Control .Board
Attn: Clerk ~
StateofIllinois Center
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: Petitionfor Review— Administrative Citation
DouglasS. Carrico d/b/a Carrico’s Auto Heap
Site CodeNo.0618115004

DearSir orMadam:

I operatedmy autosalvagebusinessfor 18 yearsandclosedit dueto market
conditionsin 2002. After closing,JanMier from theJEPAconductedaninspectionof
thepropertyonJune27, 2002. ShehadMr. Branna,a licensedtirerecycler,view and
estimatethenumberoftireson site. Heestimatedthattherewereapprox.2500tires.
Ms. Mier instructedmeto removeall thetiresandcarbodiesfromthe property. Starting
October15, 2002andendingNovember18, 2002,MaxMullins Salvageremovedover
400 carsandmanytonsofautoparts.

On August8, 2002,I signedatireremovalagreementwith theEPA& Mr.
BrannaauthorizingMr. Brannato remove2000tireswhichhecompletedon October26,
2002. Ms. Mier conductedare-inspectionon December2, 2002discoveringthatthere

•weremanymoretiresthanpreviouslyestimated.Ms. Mier sentaviolation noticeon
January14, 2003, statingthat shesitedthetiresstill remainingandsomelitter onthe
propertyandrequestedawrittenresponse.I sentawrittenresponsedatedFebruary22,
2003, stating my intentionsto continueremovingtiresasI wasableandI sentreceiptsfor
tires thatweredisposedofby alicensedtire recyclerin theamountof2110tires. This
wasdoneafterMr. Brannahadfinishedhis removal. On March 18, 2003,I receiveda
letteracknowledgingreceiptof my letterandcopiesofthereceiptsI hadsentto Ms.
Mier. This letterseta compliancedeadlineofApril 15, 2003. OnApril 7, 2003,I senta
letterto Ms. Mier with receiptsfor theremovalof 800 tiresand5.75 tonsoflitter. I
receivedthenextletter from Ms. Mier on May 2, 2003,in which sheacknowledgedthe
receiptof my April 7, 2003 letterandtheenclosedreceiptsfortire andlitter disposal.
This letter fromMs. Mier instructedmeto purchasemosquitolarvicideto treatthe
remainingtiresuntil theywereremoved,whichI immediatelydid.

On June2, 2003,Ms. Mier re-inspectedthepropertyandrecordedan estimateof 1100
tiresremaining,approx.adozenvehiclesandvehicleparts.I calledMs. Mier and
explainedthatI wascontinuingto removetires andhadtreatedthetirepile threetimes
with the larvacideandwouldaddressthe latestissuesassoonasI wasable. On June12,
2003,1 receivedaletter fromMs. Mier with anewdeadlineofSeptember30,2003.I sent



receiptsfor 400tiresandthe larvicidethat I purchased.OnJuly 9, 2003,a letterfrom
Ms. Mier cameacknowledgingthereceiptofmy letterandtheenclosedreceipts. I
continuedto removetiresandhadreceiptsdatedAugust 13, 2003 for 400tiresand
September13, 2003 for 400tires. I alsohadanother50 tonsof autopartshauledoff and
atleast9 carbodiesremoved. I disposedof oneloadofdirt with car trim andbroken
glassthat Ms. Mier hadsitedin herinspection.ThiswaswhereMullins stripped,crushed
andloadedthe carsduringremoval.

OnOctober28,2003,Ms. Mier conductedanotherinspection. This inspectionwasdone
while I wasatwork. SinceI wasnot presentduring this inspection,I calledMs. Mier to
talk to herregardingtheinspectionandto seewhatIwasto do next. Shewasout, soI
left a messageon her voicemail with my nameandphonenumber, I did nothearback
frOmher. OnDecember1, 2003,I receivedMs. Mier’s October28, 2003 inspection
reportand a citation. Ms. Mier’s reporthasanumberof inaccuratestatementsofwhich I
havelisted below:

1. Shestatesthatmy deadlinewasJuly 1, 2003, but in her July 9, 2003 letterit was
extendedto September30, 2003.

2. She states“thereappearedto be little changein thesite” sinceher last inspection,
approximately50 tonsofautopartshadbeendisposedof
a loadofdirt wasremoved
9 carshadbeendisposedof
800tireshadbeendisposedof

All ofthis hadchangedsinceMs. Mier’s last inspection.

3. She states“a schoolbus is newto the site”whenin factthis schoolbushasbeen
herefor manyyearsbeforeherfirst inspection. Thebuswasmovedfrom around
backfor MaxMullins to remove,but he didn’t wantit andleft it behindwhenhe
removedthe400plus cars.

4. All ofthecars,exceptthree(3) belongto someoneelseandI personallycalledthe
ownersandinstructedthemthatthe carsmustbemovedby December15, 2003.

5. All ofthetires,exceptfifteen (15) belongto someoneelseandI personallycalled
• theownersand instructedthemthatthetiresmustbe movedby December15,
2003.
Note: Theabovementionedcarsandtireswereusedby theownersto participate
in the localDemolitionDerby’sheldat ourcountyfairs — theywerenot the
propertyof Carrico’sAuto Heap.

6. Thereis no portableroll off boxon site — thereis asidedtruckbed.
7. Ms. Mier statesthatI amallowing“opendumping”, whenin factsinceherfirst

inspectionin Juneof 2002,therehasnot beenonethingdelivered,added,or
dumpedon thisproperty,only removed. I operatedasalvageyard on this
propertyfor 18 yearsandwhatshehasreportedasopendumpingis only the
remainderofthecleanup process.



8. Ms. Mier’s notedseveralpiecesofequipment- dumptruck, loader,my deceased
Father’stractor.... Am I notallowedto keepmy personalproperty? Is it a
violationto havetheseitemson my property?

I havedonemy bestto cooperateandcompleteeachrequestby thegivendeadline. The
few extensionsthatI did receivewerecausedby theinaccurateestimateoftires. The
original estimatewas2500tires,soI madeplans for theremovalof2500tires. I now
knowtheactualnumberoftiresI havedisposedof is 61 10.~Ms. Mier’s first andprimary
focuswasalwaystheremovalofthetires, soI madethatmy first priority with the intent
to addresstheothernotedviolationsafterthetireremovalwas completed.Thetire
removalagreementstatesthata sitecontainingbetween1000and 10,000tirescanhave
two (2)yearsoftime to removethemandcanbegrantedan extensionon topofthat. I
amwell within thetwo-yearallotmentsincetheagreementwassignedonAugust08,
2002. I work full time, but I amcontinuingto disposeofthingsasI amableandwill
continueto do sountil thecleanup is completed.

I amrequestingthatthefine of $1,500.00be dismissedatthis timeandthat adetailedand
• specific list begivento menotingeverythingthatis requiredto be cleanedupbeforeany

finesbe imposed.It is impossiblefor meto do acompletecleanupwithoutafinal and
completechecklistfrom theIEPAofeverythingthatis expectedfrom me. I have
cooperatedfully with theIEPA anddo not feel I merit thiskind oftreatment.

Respectfully,

DouglasS. Carrico

Enclosures

Cc: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attn: Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 61794-9276

L



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL . )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

• . )
v. ) (IEPA No.686-03-AC)

)
DOUGLAS S. CARRICO,dib/a )
CARROCOSAUTO HEAP, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: DouglasS. Carrico
19291 CarricoRoad
Kane,illinois 62054

• PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerk ofthePollution Control

BoardoftheStateofillinois the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: November25, 2003

THIS FILING SUBM~ITEDON RECYCLEDPAPER



1LL1NOIS ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

INTHE MATTER OF: )
)

Carrico’s Auto Heap )
JEPA DOCKET NO.

)
Respondent. )

Affiant, Jan Mier, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as
follows:

I. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution
Control Division of the Environmental Protection Agency and has
been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.

2. On October 28, 2003 between 11:55 a.m. and 12:15 p.m.,
Affiant conducted an inspection of an open dump, located in
Sangamon County, Illinois and known as Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap
by the IHihois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been
assigned site code number LPC#06181 15003 by the Agency.

3. Affiant inspected said site by an on-site inspection, which
included walking and photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above,
Affiant completed the Inspection Report form attached hereto and
made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant’s knowledge and
beilef, is an accurate representation of Afflant’s observations and
factual conclusions with respect to said open dump.

(7’
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me
this ~t4...dayof �2i~-, 2003

~ 6~L~
Notary Public

OFF~iALSEAL.
~~HARLENEK. POWELL

NOWIY PtJSUC STATE OF ~LL~OFS

!~~ ~°°‘~‘



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertif~,that I did on the25thdayofNovember,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfullyprepaid,by depositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,
‘I

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

DouglasS. Carrico
19291 Carrico
Kane,Illinois 62054

andtheoriginalarid nine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~ ~
MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

bompiainant, ) AC
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 686-03-AC)
)

DOUGLAS S. CARRICO,dlb/a )
CA~RRICOSAUTO HEAP )

)
Respondent.

JURiSDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental ~rotectionAct, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

• FACTS

1. That Douglas S. Carrico, d/b/a/ Carricos Auto Heap (“Respondenr) is the present

owner of a facility located at 19291 Carrico Road, Kane, Greene County, Illinois. The property is

commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Kane/Carricos Auto Heap.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0618115004.

3. That Respondent has operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on October 28, 2003, Jan Mier of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy ofher inspection report

setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon directobservations made by Jan Mierduring the course ofherOctober28, 2003.

inspection ofthe above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined

that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the aAcr) as

foIIows~’

~ (1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5142(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than January15, 2004, unless otherwise provided

by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation bypetitioning the illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 ofthe Act, 415 1LCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental

Protection Agencyand the illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

2



Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), ifRespondent fails

to petition orelects notto petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board forreviewofthisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days ofthe date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged’herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the illinois

Enyironmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by orderof the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.

3



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 1LCS 5/31/1 (2002). if Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

~PolIutionControl Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be fBed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides thatany Petition for Review shall be filed within

• thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent. -

~ ~ Date: 1! /2~JO3
Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: • Susan Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lll~noisEnvironmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East.
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

4



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
• • • InspectionNarrative

LPC#0618115003—Gre~neCounty .

Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap VE.O
InspectionDate— 10/28/03 NOV .1 4
Inspector-JanMier ~OO3
FO,SFile •

DLPC
OaOctober28, 2003,I conducteda re-inspectionof theabove-referencedsite. The
owner,DouglasCarrico,waswent aViolation Notice L-2002-01430on 1/14/03. An

1extensionwasgivento thecompliancedeadlineuntil 7/1/03. Thepropertyis anold
salvageyard that closedin 2003. TheIllinois EPAremoved1,000tires undera
ConsensualRemovalAgreementandMr. Carricohassentin receiptsfor removalof over
3,300tires. Max Mullins Salvagein Mt. Olive, IL hasremovedthemajority ofvehicles
on site.

I arrivedat 11:55a.m. Mr. Carrico lives acrossthestreetfrom the salvageyard. I
knockedon the doorofthehouse,but no oneanswered.I proceededacrosstheroadto
the salvageyard. Thereappearedtobelittiechai~g~j~i..ihe..site.Vehiclesarescatteredin
the front ofthe shed(seephoto#001). Onetruckhadsix tiresoff therim on theback
(seephoto#002). Tires, metalandauto partsarescatteredacrosstheeasthalfoftheshed
(seephoto #003). By theautocrusher(seephoto#004),thegroundis litteredwith glass,
metal,plasticandoil-stainedsoil. A schoolbus(~ee~photo#OQ~)J~ne~.he •j~e.
Severalareaslookedlike what is shownin photo#006, with glass,metal,plastic,car
partsandvehiclesscatteredaround. ~g)~aroll offb is. on site, it did not appear
therehadbeenany attemptto consolidateorsortwaste.

Morevehicles,partsandtireson axlesareto thenorthoftheshed(seephotos#008.
#009, and#010). Vegetationhasgrownup aroundthesewastes. Oneareacontained
rustedmetalpipesandgaslanterns(seephoto#012). Two tractortiresoff rim were
observed(seephoto#012). Theinside oftheshedis filled with carparts, toolsandtires
(seephoto#013). 1 estimatedapproximately15 vehiclesand75 tiresarestill on site. I
departedat 12:15 p.m.

Violations observedat the time ofthe inspectionarenotedon theattachedchecklist.

LPCIFOS— SpringfieldRegion



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH

te ofInspection:
e Code: .

10/28/03
LPC#0618115003

Inspector:
County:

JanMier
Greene •

:e: Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap Time: 11:55a.m.— 12:15p.m.

-. NQRTH

MeasurementsApproximate
Directionof Photo—*

Not to Scale

Sc.~C~cx’ib~s

k

~~1~



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Tire DisposalSite Inspection Checklist

County: GREENE LPC#: 0618115003 Region: 5-Springfield
City/Facility Name: KANE/CARRICOS AUTO HEAP
Facility Location: 19290 CARRICOS ROAD, KANE, IL Telephone: 618.535-4708
Date: 10/28/03 Time: From 11:55 To 12:15 Previous Inspection Date: 6/2/03
Inspector(s): JAN MIER No. of Photos Taken: # 13
Weather 7p F, SUNNY No. of Samples Taken: 0

Interviewed: DOUGCARRICO Complaint#: C-02-111-C
- Owner: Operator:

75 EstimatedNumber of UsedTires Located At This Facility NO V 1 4 2003- S . . • IEPA.0Lp

SECTION DESCRIPTION . C
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS. 0

2. 9(c) CAUSEOR ALLOW OPENBURNING. • 0

3. 12(a) CAUSE,THREATEN ORALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN 11.LINOIS. - 0

& 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD. 0

5. •21(a) CAUSEOR ALLOW OPENDUMPING ~ USEDT~ESZOTHERWASTE

6. 2 1(d) CONDUCT A WASTE-STORAGE,TREATMENT, OR DISPOSALOPERATION: -

(1) withoutapermitgrantedby theAgency
Note:citeonly attire disposalsiteswheretires are~it disposedafter1/1/92.Also Mark 848.501(c),and812.101(a)in
COtherRequirements.Also citewhenotheroff-sitegeneratedwastehasbeendisposed 0

7.

8.

(2)
•

in violation of anyregulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act
Note:Also Mark appropriateViolations of Part848 Z

21(e)
.

•

DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE,ORABANDON ANY WASTE EXCEPTAT A SITEWHICH MEETSTHE
REQUIREMENTSOFTHIS AcTAND R~GULATIONS.
Note:Also Mark appropriateViolations of Part848 .

21(p)
•

CAUSEORALLOW THE OPENDUMPINGOF ANY WASTEIN A MANNER WHICH RESULTSN ANY OFTHE
FOLLOWING OCCURRENCESAT THE DUMP SITE:

(I) Litter

(2) Scavenging 0

(3) OpenBurning 0

(4) Depositionof Wastein StandingorFlowingWaters 0

(5) Proliferationof DiseaseVectors . • 0

9.

(6) Standingor Flowing Liquid Dischargefrom theDump Site 0

55(a) • NO PERSONSHALL:



LPC if:
Date:

(1) CauseorAllow OpenDumpingof Any UsedorWasteTire

(2) CauseorAllow Open Burningof Any Usedor WasteTire 0

(5) Abandon, Dump or Disposeof Any UsedorWasteTire on PrivateorPublic Property S

(6) Fail to submitrequiredreportsor tire removalagreements

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

iS.

16.

I7~

55(c) FAILURE TO FILE THE REQUIREDNOTIFICATION WITh THE AGENCY BY 1/1/90 OR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF
COMMENCEMENTOF THE DISPOSALACTIVITY. • S

55(d)(2) ,
-

CAUSINGOR ALLOWING THE OPERATION OFA TIRE DISPOSALSITEWITHOUTSUBMITI1NG, AND
RECEIVINGWRITFENAPPROVALOF, A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT,OR HAVING ENTEREDINTO A
CONSENSUALREMOVAL AGREEMENT.

•

~

55(e)
•

•

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY USED OR WASTETIREIN VIOLATION OFANY
- REGULATION OR STANDARDADOPTEDBY THE BOARD
Note:Also Mark appropriateViolationsof Part848

55(f) ARRANGE FORTHE TRANSPORTATIONOF USEDOR WASTETIRES AWAY FROMTHE SITE OF
GENERATIONWITH A PERSONKNOWN TO OPENLY DUMP SUCH TIRES • 0

55(g) NO PERSONSHALL ENGAGEIN ANY OPERATIONAS A USEDOR WASTETIRE TRANSPORTEREXCEPT
IN COMPLIANCE WITh BOARD REGULATIONS.
Note:Also Mark aViolation of SubpartF

•

0

55(h) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE COMBUSTIONOF ANY USEDOR WASTE TIRE IN AN ENCLOSEDDEVICE
UNLESS A PER~\’llTHAS BEEN ISSUEDBY THEAGENCY 0

55(i) CAUSEORALLOW THE USE OF PESTICIDESTO TREATTIRES EXCEPTAS PRESCRIBEDBY BOARD
REGULATIONS.
Note:Also Mark aViolation of 84S205 0

55(j) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT. 0

18.

19.

55.4

~

FAILURE, BY THE OWNEROR OPERATOROF A TIRE DISPOSALSITE REQUIRED TO FILE AND RECEIVE
APPROVAL OFA TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TO REMOVEUSEDORWASTE TIRES FROM A TIRE
DISPOSALSITE IN A MANNER THAT: -

a) 0 Minimizestheneedfor furthermaintenance
b) 0 Removesall usedandwastetires andanyresiduestherefrom;and
c) 0 Protectshumanhealthduringtheremovalandpost removalperiods•.

• Note:Also Mark aViolation of 848.502 0

PART 848: SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

848202(b) AT SITES AT WHICH MORE THAN 50 USED OR WASTETIRES ARE LOCATEDTHE OWNEROR OPERATOR
SHALL: S -

(1) NOT Placeon orAccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Outsideof Any BuildingUnlessthePile Is Separated
from All OtherPilesby 25 FeetandAisle SpaceIs MaintainedTo Allow theUnobstructedMovementof Personneland
Equipment • 0

(2) NOT AccumulateAny UsedorWasteTire in Any AreaLocatedOutsideof Any Building Unlessthe Accumulationis
Separatedfrom All Buildings, Whetheronoroff theSite, by 25 Feet • 0

(3) NOT PlaceOn or AccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Which is Lessthan250 Feetfrom anyPotential
Ignition Source,including CuttingandWeldingDevices,andOpenFires UnlessAll Such Activities areCarriedOut
Within A Building S 0

(4) Drain Any Usedor WasteTire on theDayofGenerationorReceipt 0

(6) NOTAbandon.DumporDisposeof Any UsedorWasteTire on PrivateorPublic Propertyin illinois

(7) NOT AcceptAny UsedorWasteTires from aVehiclein WhichMorethan20Tires HaveBeen LoadedUnlessthe
VehicleDisplaysaTireTransporterPlacard. • 0

(8) NOT AccumulateAny Tires in anArea with aGradeExceeding2% Without MeetingtheRequirementsof
848.202(d)(3) 0

LPC 61. UTU Trne Disposal SEe-2



LPCif:
Date:

20. 848.202(c) IN ADDITION TOThEREQUIREMENTSSET FORTHIN 848.202(b),THE OWNEROROPERATOROF A SITEAT -

WHICH MORE THAN 500USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATEDSHALL:

(1) MaintainaContingencyPlan WhichMeetstheRequirementsof 848.203

(2) MeettheRecordkeepingrequirementsof Part848 SubpartC
Note:Also Mark aViolation of SubpartC Z

21.

22.

(3) • Maintainwastetire pilesseparatedfrom grass,weeds,brush,over-hangingtreelimbs, andsimilar vegetativegrowthby
no lessthan50 feet. 0

848.202(d) IN ADDITION TO THEREQUiREMENTS SETFORTH IN 848.202(b)and(c), THE OWNEROR OPERATORAT SITES AT
WHICH MORE THAN 10,000USED OR WASTETIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

(2)
~.

Theentranceshall becontrolledat all timesby anattendant,lockedentrance,televisionmonitors,controlledroadway
accessorother equivalentmechanisms. 0

848.20~ CONTINGENCYPLAN REQUIREMENTSFORDISPOSALSITES WITH MORE THAN 500 TIRES

(a)
•

Theowner/operatormustmeettherequirementsof 848.203.
Note:Also Mark aViolation of 848.203(b),(c), (d), (e), (I), (g), or (h) • 0

(b)
•

S

Thecontingencyplanmustbe designedto minimize thehazardto humanhealthandtheenvironmentfrom fires andrun-
offofcontaminantsresultingfrom firesandfrom diseasespreadingmosquitosandothernuisanceorganismswhich may
breedin wateraccumulationsin usedorwastetires. 0

(c) • Immediatelyimplementthecontingencyplanprovisionswheneverthereis a fire orrun-off resultingfromatire fire, or
wheneverthereis evidenceofmosquitoproduction. 0

(d) Thecontingencyplan mustdescribetheactionsthat mustbetakenin responseto fires, run-offresultingfrom tire fires
andmosquitobreedingin usedorwastetires.

•

0

(e)
S

Thecontingencyplan mustincludeevacuationproceduresfor sitepersonnel,includingsignals,evacuationroutesand
alternateevacuationroutesaswell asprovisionsfor pesticideapplication. 0

(I) Thecontingencyplanmustbe maintainedat thesiteand submittedto stateandlocalauthorities. - 0

(g) Thecontingencyplan mustbe reviewedandamendedwithin 30 daysif theplan fails or theemergencycoordinator
changes. 0

(h) At all times,theremustbe oneemergencycoordinatoronsiteoron call with responsibilityfor coordinatingemergency
responseprocedures.Theemergencycoordinatormustbefamiliar with theplanandall aspectsof thesite,and havethe
authorityto commit theresourcesto carry out theplan. 0

STORAGEOF USED AND WASTETIRES WITHIN BUILDINGS AT TIRE DISPOSALSITES

23. 848.204(a) FAILURE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTSOF SECTION848.204
Note:Also MarkaViolation of 848.204(b),(c), or (d)

.

0

24.

25.

848.204(b) STORAGEOF LESSTHAN 500 TIRES WITHIN A BUILDING ALLOWED [F:
(1)0 Tires Drainedof All WaterPrior to Placementin theBuilding
(2) 0 All of theBuildings Windows andDoorsMaintainedin WorkingOrderandSecuredto Prevent

UnauthorizedAccess.
(3) 0 TheBuilding Is MaintainedSo That it Is Fully Enclosedand HasaRoofand SidesWhich Are

Impermeableto Precipitation
(4) 0 TheStorageof Usedor WasteTires Is not in aSingle Family HomeoraResidentialDwelling 0

848.204(c) IN ADDmON TO THE REQUIREMENTSSET FORTH IN SECTION848.204(b),THE OWNEROPERATOROFA SITE
WITh 500OR MORE USED OR WASTETIRES STOREDWITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL:

(1) Developatire storageplan in consultationwith fire officials meetingtherequirementsof: 848.204(c)(I)
(A) 0 consideringthetypeof building to be usedfor thetire storage.
(B) 0 theplanshall include,butnot belimited to, tirestoragearrangement;aislespace;clearance

distancesbetweentirepiles and sprinklerdeflectors;andaccessto fire fighting personneland
equipment S

(C) 0 acopy of theplan shallbe filed with theAgencywithin 60 daysofandimplementedwithin 14 days
of filing with theAgency.

S
S

0

.
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Date:

(2) HaveandmaintainacontingencyplanwhichmeetstherequirementsofSection 848.203 - 0

26.

27.

(3) Meet therecordkeepingandreportingrequirementsof SubpartC
Note:Also Mark aViolation of SubpartC 5 . 0

848.204(d) A BUILDING THAT STORESMORE THAN 10,000USED OR WASTE TIRES,AND WAS CONSTRUCTED
AFTER5110/91,FOR ThE PRIMARY PURPOSEOF STORINGUSED ORWASTE TIRES,SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE NFPA 231D BUILDING STANDARD.

S

0

PESTICIDETREATMENT

848.205 4 OWNERSOROPERATORSOF TIRE DISPOSALSITES TREATING USED ORWASTETIRES WITH PESTICIDES
PURSUANTTO.THIS PARTOF TITLE XIV OF THE ACT (SHALL):

(a)
UseaPesticideLabeledfor Controlof MosquitoLarvaeUnlessan Adult MosquitoProblemis Identified 0

‘(b)
1

Maintainarecordof pesticideuseatthesitewhichshall includefor eachapplication:
(1) 0 Dateof PesticideApplication
(2) 0 NumberofUsedorWasteTiresTreated
(3) 0 AmountofPesticideApplied
(4) 0 TypeofPesticideUsed 0

(c) Notify theAgencyof PesticideUseWithin 10 Daysof EachApplication.Notification shall includetheinformationin
848.205(b). 0

28. 848.205(d) PersonsApplying Pesticidesto Usedand WasteTires MustComply with theRequirementsof theillinois PesticideAct
(ill. Rev.Stat. 1989,ch. 5, par. 801 etseq.)

‘

0—

PART 848: SUBPARTC: RECORDKEEPINGAND REPORTING -

Note:Appliesto DisposalSiteswith 500ormoreUsedorWasteTires

29.

30.

848.302(a) Theowner/operatorshall keeponsite a:
(1) 0 DailyTireRecord
(2) 0 AnnualTire Summary 0

848,303(a) • FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A DAILY TIRE RECORDTHAT INCLUDES: -

0 Dayof theWeek
0 Date
0 AgencySite Numbero SiteNameand Address 0

31.

32.

848.303(b) FAILURETO RECORDIN THE DAILY TIRE RECORDTHEFOLLOWING INFORMATION
(1)0 Weightor volumeof usedorwastetires receivedat thesiteduringtheoperatingday.
(2) 0 Weightor volumeof usedorwastetires transportedfrom thesiteandthedestinationof thetiresso

transported.
(3) 0 Total numberofusedor wastetiresremainingin storageat theconclusionoftheday.
(4) 0 Weightor volumeof usedorwastetires burnedorcombustedduringtheday. 0

848.304 FAILURETO MAINTAIN ON SITEAN ANNUAL TIRESUMMARY FOREACHCALENDAR YEAR THAT INCLUDES:

(a) Thesitenumber,nameandaddressandthecalendaryearfor whichthesummaryapplies. 0

• (b)(1) Theweightorvolumeoftiresreceived 5 5 5 0

(b)(2) Theweightorvolumeoftires transportedfrom thesite 0

(b)(4) Theweightorvolumeof usedorwastetires combustedduring thecalendaryear 0

31 848.304(c) FAILURETO SUBMIT THEANNUAL TIRE SUMMARY BY JANUARY 31 OF EACH YEAR •0

34. 848.305 FAILURETO RETAIN REQUIRED RECORDSON SITEFOR 3 YEARS 0

PART 848: SUBPARTD: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
NOTE: Applies to siteswhich havedisposed50 ormoreusedor wastetires, andwhich do nothavewritten approvalof atireremovalagreement,per 848.208

35. 848.400(b)(I) AT TIRE DISPOSALSITESAT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSEDON ORAFTER 1/1/92. FAILURE
TO COMPLY WITH SUBPARTD PRIORTO DISPOSINGANY USED ORWASTETIRES
Note:Also Mark a Violation of 848.401or848.404

I Pr 6 I. I TI I Tire DisposalSite-4
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Date:

36.

37.

848.400(b)(2) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITESAT WHICH TIRES ARE DISPOSED PRIOR TO 1/1/92, FAILURETO
COMPLY WITH SUBPARTD BY 1/1/92.
Note:Also MarkaViolation of 848.401 or843.404 5

•

0

848.401(a) FAILURETO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL ASSURANCEEQUAL TO OR GREATERTHAN THE CURRENTCOST
ESTIMATE CALCULATED PURSUANTTO SECTION848.404AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPT AS OThERWISE
PROVIDED BY 848.401(b).

5

~

38.

39.

848.401(b)

,

~‘‘

..

S

FAILURE TO INCREASEThE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCESO AS TO EQUAL THE
CURRENT COSTESTIMATE WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) 0 an increasein thecurrentcostestimate
(2) 0 adecreasein thevalueof atrustfund
(3) 0 adeterminationby theAgencythat an owneroroperatorno longermeetsthefinancialtestof

Section848.415
(4) 0 notificationby theowneroroperatorthat theowneroroperatorintendsto-substitutealternative

financial assurance,asspecifiedin Section 848.406for self-insurance 50

848.404(a)(2)
~

BY JANUARY I OF EACH YEAR. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A WRIUEN COSTESTIMATE OF THECOSTOF
REMOVING ALL USEDOR WASTE TIRES.

4CL 848.404(b) FAILURE TO REVISE THE COST ESTIMATE WHEN COST ESTIMATESINCREASE. 0

S PART 848: SUBPART E: TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTS

41.
S

848.501(a) AT TIREDISPOSAL SITESAT WHiCH TIRES ARE FIRST DISPOSED ON OR BEFORE 1/1/92,ThE
OWNER/OPERATORSHALL OBTAIN BY 1/1/92 WRI1TEN APPROVAL FROMTHEAGENCY OFA TIRE
REMOVAL AGREEMENTSUBMI1TED PURSUANTTO THIS SUBPART.—

42. 848.501(c)
~

FAILURE TO FIRSTOBTAIN A LANDFILL PERMITFROM THE AGENCY FORTIRE DISPOSALSITESAT
WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSEDAFTER 1/1/92. 0

43. 848.502 FAILURE, BY THE OWNEROROPERATOROF A TIRE DISPOSALSITE REQUIREDTO FILE AND
RECEIVEAPPROVALOF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TOREMOVE USED ORWASTE TIRES FROM
A TIRE DISPOSALSITE IN A MANNER THAT:

(a) 0 Minimizes theneedfor furthermaintenance
(b)0 Removesall usedandwastetiresandanyresiduestherefrom;and -

(c) ~ Protectshumanhealthduringtheremovalandpostremovalperiods. 0

44. 848.506(a) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRST DISPOSED MTER 1/1/92, ThE
OWNER/OPERATORSHALL SUBMIT A PROPOSEDTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTWITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER RECEIPTOF THE KNOWN FINAL VOLUME OFUSEDTIRES. 0

45. 848.506(b) THE OWNEROPERATORSHALL BEGIN REMOVAL OF USED AND WASTETIRES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE APPROVEDTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTWITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER WRflTEN AGENCY
APPROVAL,UNLESS THE TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTSPECIFIESOTHERWISE

5 PART 848: SUBPART F: TIRE-TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS S -

46. 848.601(a)
S

NO PERSONSHALL TRANSPORTMORE THAN 20 USED OR WASTE TIRES IN A VEHICLE UNLESS THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTSARE MET: S

(1) 0 theowneror operatorhasregisteredthevehiclewith theAgencyin accordancewith SubpartF,
received approvalof suchregistrationfrom theAgency, andsuchregistrationis current,valid and
in effect

(2) 0 theowneroroperatordisplaysaplacardon thevehicle, issuedby theAgency following
registration,in accordancewith therequirementsof SubpartF. 0

47. 848.601(b) NO PERSONSHALL PROVIDE,DELIVER OR TRANSPORTUSEDOR WASTETIRES TO A TIRE
TRANSPORTERFOR TRANSPORTUNLESS THETRANSPORTER’SVEHICLE DISPLAYS A PLACARD
ISSUED BY THE AGENCYUNDERSUBPARTF IDENTIFYING THETRANSPORTERAS A REGISTERED
TIRE HAULER. 5 0

48. 348.606(a)

S

UPONAPPROVALOF A REGISTRATION AS A TIRETRANSPORTER,THE OWNEROR OPERATOROF
ANY VEHICLE REGISTEREDTO TRANSPORTUSED OR WASTETIRES SHALL PLACE A PLACARD ON
OPPOSITESIDES OF THE VEHICLES WHICH DISPLAYS A NUMBER ISSUEDBY THE AGENCY
FOLLOWING ThE WORDS“RegisteredTire Transporter:(number).” 5

49. 848.606(b)
~

REGISTEREDTIRETRANSPORTERNUMBERS AND LE1TERSSHALL BE REMOVABLEONLY BY
DESTRUCTION.bIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE WORDSAND NUMBER, ThE VEHICLE OWNER AND
OPERATORSHALL DISPLAY A SEAL FURNISHEDBY THE AGENCY WHICH SHALL DESIGNATETHE
DATE ON WHICH ThE REGISTRATION EXPIRES. 0 —
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS’ S -

50. 8 12.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMITTO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A LANDFILL

51.

~3

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0)PCB; CASE NUMBER:(0)CIRCUIT COURTORDERENTEREDON:
S

0

5

Signatureof Inspector(s) ~~JOiY\(IYI\i...Q/
InformationalNotes:
I. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/I et seq. -

2. Illinois Pollution Control Board:35 Ill. Adm. Code,SubtitleG.
3. Illinois Pollution Control Board:35 Ill. Adm. Code,Subtitle0, ChapterI, Subchapterm, Part848.
4. Statutoryand regulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly andshouldnotbeconstruedaslegal conclusionsof theAgencyor aslimiting the

Agency’sstatutoryorregulatorypowers. Requirementsofsomestatutesandregulationscitedarein summaryformat. Full textofrequirementscanbe found in the
referenceslisted in #1,#2, and#3 above. S

5. Theprovisionsofsubsection(p) of Section21 of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionActshall be enforceableeitherby administrativecitation underSection
31.1 of theAct or by complaintunderSection 31 oftheAct. -

6. This inspectionwas conductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d)of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and(d).
7. Itemsmarkedwith an“NE” werenot evaluatedatthetime of this inspection.

Lt’C 62. IJTU Tire DisposalSite. 6



TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT
S . REQUII~EMENTS

Section55(d)(2)ofthe illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) statesthat:

No person;haII causeor allow the operation ofa tiredisposalsite unlesstheowneror operatorhasreceived
approval from the Agencyafter filing a Tire RemovalAgreement. Oncea Tire RemovalAgreementhasbeen
approvedby.the Agency,Section55(j) oftheAct statesthatno personshallfail to complywith the termsofaTire
RemovalAgreement.

35 Illinois Administrative Code(35I.A.C.) Section848.502statesthat (Note: Capitalization denotesstatutory
languageofSection55.4ofthe Act):

THE OWNEROR OPERATOR OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITE REQUIREDTO FILE AND RECEiVE
APPROVALOF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTUNDERthis Subpart E SHALL REMOVEUSED OR
WASTE TIRESFROM THE SITE IN A MANNERTHAT: S

a. MINIMIZES THE NEED FORFURTHERMAINTENANCE;

b. REMOVESALL USED AND WASTE TIRES AND ANY RESIDUESTHEREFROM;AND

S c. PROTECTSHUMAN HEALTH DURING THEREMOVAL AND POST REMOVAL PERIODS. (Section

55.4(a)ofthe Act)

35 I.A.C. Section848.503statesthat: S

a) A proposedTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT SUBMITTED TO THE AGENCY for approvalunderthis
Subpart E SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1) A COMPLETE INVENTORY OF THE TIRES LOCATED ON THE sim. S

2) A DESCRIPTION OF HOW THE REMOVAL WILL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
Section848.502. 5

3) A DESCRIPTIONOF THE METHODSTO BE USED DURING REMOVAL INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE METHODS FOR REMOVING, TRANSPORTING, PROCESSING, STORING OR
DISPOSINGOF TIRESAND RESIDUES,AND THE OFFSITEFACILITIES TO BE USED.

4) A DETAJLED DESCRIPTIONOF OTHERACTIViTIES NECESSARYDURING THE REMOVAL
PERIODTO ENSURETHAT THE REQUIREMENTSOF Section848.502ARE MET. ~S S

5) A SCHEDULE OF COMPLETING THE REMOVAL OF TIRES FROM THE SITE, AS REQUIREDIN
Section848.504. (Section55.4(b)ofthe Act)

b) The owneroroperatormayproposeamendmentofthetire removalagreementatanytime prior to notification
ofthe completion ofpartialor final removal oftires from the facility. To requesta changein anapprovedtire
removalpermit,theowneror operatorshall submita writtenrequestto theAgency Thewrittenrequestmust
includea5 copy ofthe amendedtire removalagreementfor approval by the Agency.

c) Nothing in this Sectionshall preclude theowneror operatorfrom removingusedorwastetiresin accordance
with theapprovedpartialor final tireremoval agreementbeforecertificationofcompletionofpartialor final
removal. S



35 I.A.C. Section848.504statesthat: 5 5

a) EACH APPROVED tire removalAGREEMENTSHALL INCLUDE A SCHEDULEBY WHICH THE
OWNEROR. OPERATOR MUST COMPLETE THE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES. THE TOTAL TIME
ALLOWED SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING:

1) ONEYEAR IF THE SITECONTAINS 1,000TIRES OR LESS;

~ 2) TWO YEARS IF THE SITE CONTAINS MORETHAN 1,000TIRES BUT LESS THAN 10,000
TIRES; S

3) FIVE YEARS IF THE SITECONTAINS 10,000OR MORE TIRES.

b) THE OWNEROR OPERATOR MAY APPLY FORAN EXTENSIONOFTIME, NO LATER THAN 90
DAYS BEFORE THE END OFTHE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED IN THE AGREEMENT. THE AGENCY

S SHALL NOT GRANT SUCH AN EXTENSIONUNLESSIT DETERMINESTHAT THE OWNEROR
/ ~--- OPERATOR HAS PROCEEDED TO CARRY OUT THE AGREEMENTWITH ALL DUE DILIGENCE.

THEREQUESTEDEXTENSION OF TIME MAY NOT EXCEED 3 YEARS, AND THE AGENCYMAY
APPROVE THE REQUESTAS SUBMrUEDOR MAY APPROVEA LESSERAMOUNT OF TIME if the
removal activities canbe completedwithin suchlesseramount oftime. (Section55.4(d) ofthe Act)

35 I.A.C. Section848.505statesthat:

a) The removalplanis the approved tire removal agreementfor the site, if onehasbeenapproved.Otherwise,

theremovalplanis theproposedtire removalagreement.

b) An owneror operatorwhohasprovidedfinancialassurancebasedon a proposedagreementshallprovide
substitutefinancialassurancebasedon theapprovedplanwithin 90 daysaftertheAgencyapprovesatire
removalagreement.This mayconsistofsubstitutefinancialassurance,or a letterfrom thefinancial institution
acknowledgingreceiptoftheapprovedplanand indicatingno objection.

35 I.A.C. Section848.506statesthat: S

a) Any owneror operator who is required to obtain financialassuranceunderthis Subpartshall submita
proposedtire removalagreementto theAgencythat satisfiesSections848.502- 848.505within 30 daysafter
thedateon whichanytiredisposal site or tire storagesitereceivestheknownfmalvolumeofusedor waste
tiresor, if thereis a reasonablepossibility that the tire disposalsiteor tirestoragesite will receiveadditional
usedor wastetires, no later than oneyear after the dateon which thesitereceivedthemostrecentvolumeof
usedorwastetires. If theowneroroperatorofa tirestoragesiteor tire disposalsite demonstratesto the
Agency that the site has the capacity to receiveadditional usedor waste tires andthe owneroroperatorhas
takenandwill continueto takeall stepsto prevent threatsto humanhealthandtheenvironment,theAgency
shallapprovean extensionto this one-yearlimit.

b) Theowneroroperatorshallbeginremovalofusedandwastetiresin accordancewith theapprovedtire
removal agreementwithin 30 daysafter writtenAgencyapprovalofthe tireremovalagreementunlessthe tire
removalagreementspecifiesotherwise. S

c) TheAgencyshallhaveauthorityto approvea laterdatefor initiation oftire removalin atire removal
agreementif: S S

1) theowneroroperatordemonstratesto theAgencythata bindingcontractualrelationshipexistsunder
which theowneroroperatorwill removeall usedandwastetires fromthesite within two years;or



2) other factors relative to operationof the site necessitatea later date for initiating removalof usedand

wastetires. S

35 LA.C. Section845.507statesthat:

WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF REMOVAL ACTIV1T~ESUNDER AN APPROVED tire
,,- removal AGREEMENTunderthisSubpartB, THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE

AGENCY A CERTIFICATION THAT THE SITE OR THE AFFECTED PORTION OF THE SiTEsubjectto a
tire removalagreementHAS BEEN CLEARED OF TIRES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED tire
removal AGREEMENT. (Section55.4(e)oftheAct)

35 LA.C. Section848.508statesthat: S

FORA SITEAT~WH1CHTHE OWNEROROPERATORIS PROPOSINGTOPROCEEDWITH REMOVAL
undera tire removalagreement,ratherthanobtainingapermitunder35 Ill. Adm. Code: Subtitle G: Waste
Disposalfor thedisposalofsolidwastein a landfill, THEAGENCY SHALL APPROVE,MODIFY OR
DISAPPROVE A PROPOSEDAGREEMENT WITHIN 90 DAYS OF RECEIVINGIT. IFTHE AGENCY
DOES NOT APPROVETHE AGREEMENT,THEAGENCY SHALL PROVIDETHE OWNEROR
OPERATORWITH A WRflTEN STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE REFUSAL,AND THE OWNEROR
OPERATOR SHALL MODIFY THE AGREEMENTOR SUBMIT A NEW AGREEMENTFOR APPROVAL
WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTERRECEWINGTHE STATEMENT. THE AGENCY SHALL APPROVE OR

• MODIFY THE SECONDPROPOSEDAGREEMENTWITHIN 60 DAYS. IF THE AGENCYMODIFIESTHE
SECONDPROPOSEDAGREEMENT,THE AGREEMENTAS MODIFIED SHALL BECOMETHE
APPROVEDAGREEMENT. (Section55.4(c)oftheAct)

35 I.A.C. Section848.509 statesthat: S

MODIFICATION OF ORREFUSAL TO MODIFY A proposed tire removal AGREEMENT SUBMLIThD BY
AN OWNEROR OPERATORPROPOSINGTOPROCEEDWITH REMOVAL underatire removal agreement
IS A PERMIT DENIAL FORPURPOSESOF appealpursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code105. (Section55.4(t)ofthe
Act) S S

S • S S S
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

4500 SOUTH SIXTH STREET ROAD, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706

RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR S

217-786-6892 • FAX 217-786-6357

January14, 2003 CERTIFIEDMAIL # 7000167000090601 9907
RETURN RECEIPTREQUESTED S

Mr. DougCarrico
19291 CarricoRoad
Kane, IL 62054

Re: Violation Notice,L-2002-01430
LPC#0618115003— GreeneCounty

S Kane/CarricosAuto Heap
ComplianceFile

DearMr. Carrico:

This.constitutes~a Violation Notice pursuantto Section31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental S

ProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5131(a)(1),andis basedan inspectioncompletedon December5, 2002,
by representativesof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”). A copyof
the inspectionreportis enclosed. S

The Illinois EPA herebyprovidesnotice of violations of environmentalstatutes,regulations,or
permitsasset forth in the attachmentto this letter. Theattachmentincludesan explanationof the
activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified violations, including an
estimateof a reasonabletime period to completethenecessaryactivities. Due to thenatureand
seriousnessoftheviolations cited,pleasebeadvisedthatresolutionofthe violationsmayrequire
the involvementof a prosecutorialauthority for purposesthat may include, amongothers,the
impositionof statutorypenalties.

A writtenresponse,which mayincludearequestfor ameetingwith representativesofthe Illinois
EPA. mustbe submittedvia certifiedmail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receiptof this
letter. Theresponsemustaddresseachviolation specifiedin the attachmentandinclude for each
an explanationof the activities that will be implementedand the time schedulefor the
completion of that activity. The written responsewill constitute a proposed Compliance
CommitmentAgreement(“CCA”) pursuantto Section 31 of the Act. The Illinois EPA will
reviewtheproposedCCA andwill acceptor rejectit within 30 daysofreceipt. S

If a timely writtenresponseto thisViolation Noticeis not provided,it shallbe consideredto be a
waiver ofthe opportunityto respondand to meetprovidedby Section31(a) of theAct, andthe
Illinois EPA mayproceedwith a referral to theprosecutorialauthority. S

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



January14, 2003
Mr. Doug Cameo
Page2

Written communicationsshouldbedirectedto:

Illinois EPA— Bureauof Land
Attention: JanMier
4500SouthSixthStreet
Springfield, IL 62706

All communicationsmustinclude reference,to your Violation Notice #L-01430. If you have
questionsregardingthis matter,pleasecontactJanMier at theabovenumber.

David C. I
SpringfieldRe’~thiManager
Field OperationsSection
Division ofLandPollutionControl

DCJ/JEM/rr(U:\jem\carricodoc)

Enclosures

cc: DLPCiDivisionFile
DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion



ATTACHMENT A

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the [Jilinois] EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

A violation of Section2 1(a) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a)) is allegedfor the following reason: You have causedor allowed the open
dumping ofwaste.

2. Pursuant to Section 21(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental ProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)), no personshall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

Without apermit grantedby the Agencyor in violation ofanyconditionsimposedby such
permit, includingperiodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsandtheinspectionof
facilities, asmaybenecessaryto assurecompliancewith this Act andwith regulationsand
standardsadoptedthereunder... S

1. In violation of anyregulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct.

2. This subsection(d) shallnot apply to hazardouswaste.

A violation of Section 21(d) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)) is alleged for the following reason: You are conducting a waste disposal
operation in violation of regulations and standards adopted thereunder.

3. Pursuantto Section 21(e) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(e)),no personshall dispose,treat,storeor abandonany waste,or transportanywaste
into this State for disposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat a site or facility
which meetsthe requirementsof this Act and of regulationsand standardsthere under.

A violation of Section21(e) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 1LCS
5/21(e)) is allegedfor the following reason: You have disposed, treated, stored or
abandoned waste at a site which does not meet the requirements of the Act or
regulations.

4. Pursuantto Section 21(p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section[21],causeor allow
theopendumpingof anywastein amannerwhich resultsin

1. litter;
2. scavenging;
3. openburning;
4. depositionofwastein standingor flowing waters;
5. proliferationof diseasevectors;
6. standingor flowing liquid dischargefrom thedumpsite; or
7. depositionof“generalconstructionordemolitiondebris”or “cleanconstructionor

demolitiondebris”. S



Theprohibitionsspecifiedin this subsectionQ) shallbeenforceableby theAgencyeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 of this Act or as otherwiseprovidedby this
Act. The specific prohibitionsin this subsectiondo not limit the powerof theBoard to
establishregulationsorstandardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violation of Section21(p)(l) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 IILCS
5/21(p)(I)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: litter wasobservedon your site.

5. Pursuantto Section 55(a)(1) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(1)),no personshallcauseor allow theopendumpingofanyusedorwastetire.

A violation of Section55(a)(1) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(1))is allegedfor the following reason:tires were observedopen dumped at your
site.

6. Pursuantto Section 55(a)(5) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(5)),no personshall abandon,dump or disposeof anyusedorwastetire on private
or public property,‘except in a sanitary landfill approvedby the Agency pursuantto
regulationsadoptedby theBoard.

A violation of Section55(a)(5) of fhe [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(5)) is alleged for the following reason: You have dumped tires on private
property.

7. Pursuantto Section 55(a)(6) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 [LOS
5/55(a)(6)), no personshall fail to submit required~reports, tire removal agreements...

A violation of Section55(a)(6) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(a)(6))is allegedfor the following reason:You have failed to submita Tire Removal
Agreement.

8. Pursuant to Section 55(c) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/55(c)),anypersonwho operatesa tire storagesite or a tire disposalsitewhich contains
more than50 usedor waste tires shall give notice of suchactivity to the Agency. Any
personengagingin suchactivity for thefirst time afterJanuary1, 1990,shallgive noticeto
theAgencywithin 30 daysafterthe dateof commencementof the activity. The form of
suchnotice shallbe specifiedby the Agencyandshallbe limited to informationregarding
thefollowing:

1. thenameandaddressoftheownerandoperator;
2. thename,addressandlocationoftheoperation;
3. the typeof operationsinvolvingusedandwastetires (storage,disposal,conversionor

processing);and
4. thenumberofusedandwastetirespresentatthe location.



A violation of Section 55(c) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(c)) is allegedfor the following reason: You have not notified as a tire disposal
facility. S

9. Pursuantto Section55(d)(2) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(d)(2)),beginningJanuary1, 1992, no personshall causeor allow the operationof a
tire disposalsite, unlessthe owneror operator(i) hasreceivedapprovalfrom theAgency
after filing a tire removalagreementpursuantto Section55.45, or (ii) hasenteredinto a
writtenagreementto participatein aconsensualremovalactionunderSection55.3.

A violation of Section55(d)(2) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 1LCS
5/55(d)(2))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:You have failed to submit a Tire Removal
Agreement.

10. Pursuantto Section 55(e) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/55(e)),no personshall causeor allow the storage,disposal,treatmentor processingof
anyusedorwastetire in violation of anyregulationorstandardadoptedby theBoard.

A violation of Section 55(e) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/55(e)) is allegedfor the following reason: You have disposed of tires in violation of
regulations and standards adoptedby the Board.

11. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.202(b)(6),at sitesat which morethan 50 usedor waste
tiresarelocatedtheowneroroperatorshallcomply with thefollowing requirement:USED
OR WASTE TIRES SHALL NOT BE ABANDONED, DUMPED OR DISPOSEDON
PRIVATE OR PUBLIC PROPERTY IN ILLINOIS, EXCEPT IN A LANDFILL
PERMITTED BY THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 807 OR 811.
(Section55(a)(5)oftheAct)

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.202(b)(6)is allegedfor the following reason: Used
or wastetires havebeen dumped on private property. S

12. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.202(c)(1),in additionto the requirementsset forth in
subsection [848.202] (b), the owner or operatorshall comply with the following
requirementat sites at which more than 500 usedor waste tires are located. A
contingencyplanwhich meetstherequirementsofSection848.203shallbe maintained.

A violation of 35111. Adm. Code 848.202(c)(1)is allegedfor the following reason:You
have not maintained a contingencyplan.

13. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.202(c)(2),in addition to the requirementsset forth in
subsection [848.202] (b), the owner or operator shall comply with the following
requirementat sites at which more than 500 usedor wastetires are located. Therecord
keepingandreportingrequirementsof [35 Ill. Adm. Code848] SubpartC shallbe met.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.202(c)(2)is allegedfor the following reason:You
have not maintained a daily tire record or an annual tire summary.



14. Pursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code 848.204(c), in addition to the requirementsset forth in
subsection[848.204] (b), if 500 or moreusedor waste tires arestoredwithin a building,
thentheowneroroperatorshall:

1) developa tire storageplan in consultationwith the local fire departmentor the state
fire marshalmeetingthefollowing requirements:

A) the planshallbedevelopedby consideringthe typeofbuilding to beusedfor tire
storage,i.e. warehouseor grainelevator,andthetypeofusedorwastetiresbeing
stored,i.e. wholeor shredded;

B) the plan shall include, but not be limited to: the tire storagearrangement;aisle
spaceif necessary;clearancedistancesbetweentirepilesandthebuilding ceiling,
unit heaters,duct furnacesand sprinkler deflectors;and accessto fire fighting
personnelandequipment;and

C) acopyof thetire storageplanshall be filedwith theAgencywithin 60 daysofthe
effectivedateof this Part [848] andthe planrequirementsshall be implemented
within 14 daysof filing thetire storageplanwith theAgency;

2) have and maintain a contingencyplan which meetsthe requirementsof Section
848.203;and

3) meettherecordkeepingan reportingrequirementsof [35 Ill. Adm. Code848] Subpart
0.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.204(c)is allegedfor the following reason: You do
not have a tire storageplan developedin consultation with the local fire departments
that meets the requirements of Section 848.204(c)(1);you do not have a contingency
plan that meets the requirements of Section 848.203; you do not meet the record
keeping and reporting requirements of {35 Ill. Adm. Code848} Subpart C.

15. Pursuantto 35111.Adm. Code848.302(a),theowneroroperatorshallkeepa recordofused
andwastetiresatthesite. Theownerand operatorshallkeepthe following records:

1) Daily Tire Record

2) AnnualTire Summary

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.302(a) is allegedfor the following reason: You have
not kept a daily tire record or an annual tire summary required by Subpart C.

16. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 848.400(b),unlessexemptedby subsection[848.400] (c),
ownersand operatorsshallcomplywith this [35 Ill. Adm. Code848] Subpart[D]:

1) Prior to storingor disposinganyusedorwastetires, for siteswhereusedor wastetires
arefirst storedordisposedon or afterJanuary1, 1992;

2) By January1, 1992, for siteswhereusedor wastetires are disposedor storedprior to
January1, 1992.



A violation or 35 111. Adm. Code848.400(b)is allegedfor the following reason:Financial
assuranceand costestimatesrequired by Subpart D have not beenmaintained.

17. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 848.401(a),the owner or operator shall maintain financial
assuranceequalto or greaterthanthecurrentcostestimatecalculatedpursuantto Section
g48.404at. all times, exceptas otherwiseprovided by subsection[848.401] (b).

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.401(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Financial
assurancewasnot maintained.

18. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 848.404(a),the owneror operator shall submit to theAgency
a writtenestimateofthe costofremoving all used andwastetires from thesite.

I.) The owner or operator shall submit the cost estimatewith the annualnotice of activity
pursuantto Section 55(d)ofthe Act.

2) Thecostestimateis dueon January1 ofeachyear,commencingJanuary1, 1992.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code848.404(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:You have
not submitted a written estimateof the costof removing all used and wastetires from
the site.

19. Pursuantto 35 Iii. Adm. Code848.501(a),by January1, 1992,the owner or operator of a
tire disposalsiteshall obtain written approval from the Agencyofa tire removalagreement
submittedpursuantto this [35 Ill. Adm. Code848]Subpart[E] unless:

1) THE OWNEROR OPERATORHAS ENTEREDINTO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT
TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONSENSUALREMOVAL ACTION UNDER SECTION
55.3(c)OF THE ACT (Section55.4 oftheAct); or

2) The owner or operatorhas received a permit from the Agency pursuant to the
S requirementsof SubtitleG: WasteDisposalfor thedisposalof solid wasteat landfills;

or

3) The owneror operatorhassubmitteda completewritten proposalpursuantto Section
848.503for atire removalagreementto the Agencyin accordancewith this Subpart[E]
by July 1, 1991, the owner or operatorhas submitted all information requiredor
necessaryto processthesubmission,andtheAgencyhasnotmadeadeterminationwith
respectto thesubmittal.

A violationof 35 111. Adm. Code848.501(a)is allegedfor the following reason:You have
not obtained Illinois EPA approval of a tire removal agreement.

20. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code812.101(a),all persons,exceptthosespecifically exempted
by Section21(d)of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct, shallsubmitto theAgency
anapplicationfor apermitto developandoperatealandfill.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 8 12.101(a)is allegedfor the following reason:A waste
disposalsite was operatedwithout submittingto the Illinois EPA an application for a
permit to developand operatea landfill



S SUGGESTED RESOLUTIONS

1. By February28, 2003, submit to the illinois EPA for our review and approval a Tire
Removal Agreement that meets all the requirements of 35 IAC Part 848 (see enclosed
description of Tire Removal Agreementrequirements),~jM~comply with all the other
applicableusedtire requirementsof the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct and 35 IAC
Part848 citedhereinandin the enclosedchecklist;

or

By February28, 2003, usinga Illinois EPAregisteredtire hauler,properlyremove~flused
and waste tires currently on the property, and disposeof those tires at an Illinois EPA
registeredtire treatment,storageordisposalfacility, andafterremovalofthosetires,do not
accumulatemorethan50 usedtireson thepropertyin thefuturewithout complyingwith the
applicableusedtire requirementsof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct and 35 IAC
Part848. Usedorwastetires cannotbe takento a landfill or transfer station for the purpose
of disposal. S

2. By March 7, 2003 submit to the Illinois EPA copies of receipts and/or manifeststhat
documenttheproperdisposalor recyclingofthewastes.

The written response to this Violation Notice must include information in rebuttal,
explanation, or justification of each allegedviolation and must be submitted to the.Illinois
EPA by certified mail, within 45 days of receipt of this Violation Notice. The written
responsemust also include a proposed ComplianceCommitment Agreement that commits
to specific remedial actions, includes specified times for achieving each commitment, and
may include a statementthat compliancehas beenachieved.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Tire DisposalSite InspectionChecklist

County: GREENE ‘ LPC#: 0618115003 Region: 5-Springfield
City/Facility Name: KANE/CARRICO’S AUTO HEAP
Facility Location: 19290 CARRICOS ROAD, KANE, IL Telephone: 618.535-4708
Date: 1215/02 Time: From 2:30 To 2:45 P Previous Inspection Date: 6/27/02
Inspector(s): JAN MIER No. of Photos Taken: # 3
Weather 30_F,_SUNNY . No. of Samples Taken: 0
Interviewed: DOUG CARRICO Complaint #: C-02-1 11-C

Owner Operaxor~

1500 Estimated Number of UsedTires Located At This Facility

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE,THREATENOR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS. S 0

2. 9(c) CAUSEOR ALLOW OPEN BURNING. 0

‘1 12(a) CAUSE,THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTIONIN ILLINOIS. 0

‘~ 12(d) CREATEA WATER POLLUTION HAZARD. 0

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING ~ USEDTIRES~OTHERWASTE

6. 21(d)

(1)

(2)

CONDUCTA WASTE-STORAGE,TREATMENT, OR DISPOSAL OPERATION: S

without apermit grantedby theAgency
Note: citeonly at tire disposalsiteswhere tiresare flr~disposedafter 1/1/92.Also Mark 848.501(c),and812.101(a)in
DOther Requirementso. Also citewhenother off-sitegeneratedwastehasbeen disposed

in violation of anyregulationsor standardsadopted by the Boardunder this Act
Note: Also Mark appropriate Violations ofPart848 5

S

0

~

7. 21(e) DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE EXCEPT AT A SITE WHICH MEETSTHE
REQUIREMENTSOF THIS ACT AND REGULATIONS. S

Note:Also Mark appropriate Violations ofPart848

8. 21(p)

(I)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

CAUSE OR ALLOW THEOPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTSIN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

Litter

Scavenging 5 0

OpenBurnmg 0

Depositionof Wastein Standingor Flowing Waters 0

Proliferationof DiseaseVectors ‘ 0

S

9.

(6) Standingor FlowingLiquid Dischargefrom theDump Site 0.

55(a) NO PERSONSHALL:

LPC6I.CJTU T~cDi~po~a1Sde.I
R.,v2/4197



(1) Causeor Allow OpenDumping of Any Used or WasteTire

(2) Causeor Allow Open Burning of Any Usedor WasteTire

(5) Abandon, Dump or DisposeofAny Usedor WasteTireon Privateor Public Property

~_ (6) Fail to submit required repons or tire removal agreements

10.

11.

12.

55(c) FAILURE TO FILE THE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION WITH THE AGENCY BY 1/1/90OR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF
COMMENCEMENT OF THE DISPOSAL ACTIVITY.

55(dX2) CAUSING OR ALLOWING THE OPERATION OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITE WITHOUT SUBMITI1NG,AND
RECEIVING WRITrEN APPROVAL OF, A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT,OR HAVING ENTEREDINTO A
CONSENSUALREMOVAL AGREEMENT.

55(e) CAUSEOR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE IN VIOLATION OF ANY
REGULATIONOR STANDARD ADOPTEDBY THEBOARD
Note:Also Mark appropriateViolationsof Part848

13. 55(1) ARRANGE FORTHE TRANSPORTATIONOF USEDOR WASTE TIRES AWAY FROM THE SiTEOF
GENERATIONWITH A PERSONKNOWN TO OPENLY DUMP SUCH TIRES 5

14.

15.

16.

55(g) NO PERSON SHALL ENGAGE IN ANY OPERATiON AS A USEDOR WASTE TIRE TRANSPORTEREXCEPT
IN COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD REGULATIONS.
Note: Also Marka Violation ofSubpart F S

55(h) CAUSE OR ALLOW THECOMBUSTION OFANY USEDOR WASTETIRE IN AN ENCLOSED DEVICE
UNLESS A PERMITHAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE AGENCY S

55(i)
S

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE USE OF PESTICIDESTO TREAT TIRES EXCEPT AS PRESCRIBEDBY BOARD
REGULATIONS.
Note:Also Mark a Violation of 848.205

1~ 55(j) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT.

18. 55.4 FAILURE, BY THE OWNEROR OPERATOR OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITE REQUIRED TO FILE AND RECEIVE
APPROVAL OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TO REMOVE USED OR WASTE TIRES FROM A TIRE
DISPOSAL SITE IN A MANNER THAT:

a) 0 Minimizes theneedfor furthermaintenance
b) 0 Removesall usedand waste tiresand any residuestherefrom; and
c) 0 Protects humanhealthduring theremoval and postremoval periods.

Note: Also MarkaViolation of 848.502

PART 848: SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

19. 848.202(b) AT SITESAT WHICH MORE THAN 50 USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATEDTHEOWNEROR OPERATOR
SHALL:

(I) NOT Placeon or AccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Outside of Any Building UnlessthePile Is Separated
from All OtherPilesby 25 FeetandAisleSpaceIs Maintained To Allow the Unobstructed Movementof Personneland
Equipment 0

(2) NOT AccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Area LocatedOutsideof Any Building Unless theAccumulationis
SeparatedfromAll Buildings, Whether on or off theSite,by 25 Feet 0

(3) NOT PlaceOn or Accumulate Any Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Which is Lessthan 250Feet from any Potential
Ignition Source,including Cutting andWelding Devices,and Open Fires UnlessAll Such Activities areCarriedOut
Within A Building 0

(4) Drain AnyUsedor WasteTireon theDayof Generationor Receipt 0

(6) NOT Abandon, Dump or Disposeof Any Usedor WasteTire on Private or Public Property in Illinois

(7) NOT AcceptAny Usedor WasteTires from a Vehicle in Which More than 20Tires Have BeenLoaded Unless the
Vehicle Displaysa TireTransporterPlacard. 0

(8) NOT Accumulate Any Tires in an Areawith a Grade Exceeding2% Without Meeting the Requirementsof
848.202(d)(3) 0

LPC61- trrV
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PC #:
ate:

20.
1~~~

848.202(c) IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTSSETFORTH IN 848.202(b),THEOWNEROR OPERATOR OF A SITE AT
WHICH MORE THAN 500 USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL:

(1) MaintainaContingencyPlanWhichMeetstheRequirementsof 848.203 I

(2) MeettheRecordkeepingrequirementsofPart848SubpartC
Note:Also MarkaViolation ofSubpartC Z

21.

(3) Maintainwastetirepiles separatedfrom grass,weeds,brush, over-hangingtree limbs, and similar vegetativegrowth by
nolessthan50feet. 5 0

848.202(d) IN ADDITION TO THEREQUIREMENTSSET FORTH IN 848.202(b)and (c), THE OWNEROR OPERATOR AT SITES AT
WHICH MORE THAN 10,000USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

(2) Theentranceshall becontrolledatall timesby an attendant,lockedentrance,televisionmonitors, controlled roadway
accessor other equivalentmechanisms. 0

22. 848.203 CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR DISPOSAL SITES WITH MORE THAN 500TIRES

(a) The owner/operatormustmeettherequirementsof848.203.
Note: Also Marka Violation of848.203(b),(c), (d), (e), (I), (g), or (h) 0

(b) The contingencyplanmustbe designedto minimize the hazardto human health and theenvironment fromfiresandrun-
offofcontaminantsresultingfrom firesand from diseasespreadingmosquitos and other nuisanceorganismswhich may
breedin water accumulationsin usedor wastetires. 0

S

(c) Immediately implementthecontingencyplan provisions wheneverthere is a fire or run-off resulting from a tire tire, or
wheneverthereis evidenceofmosquito production. 0

(d) Thecontingencyplanmustdescribetheactionsthat mustbetakenin responseto fires, run-otTresultingfrom tire fires
andmosquitobreedingin usedor wastetires. 0

(e)

(1)

(g)

The contingencyplan mustinclude evacuationproceduresfor sitepersonnel,including signals,evacuation routes and
alternate evacuationroutesaswell asprovisions for pesticideapplication.

The contingencyplan mustbe maintained at the siteand submitted to stateand local authorities.

The contingencyplan must be reviewedand amendedwithin 30days if the plan fails or theemergencycoordinator
changes.

0

0

0

23.

24.

25.

(h) At all times,theremustbe one emergencycoordinator onsiteor oncall with responsibility for coordinating emergency
responseprocedures.The emergencycoordinator must be familiar with theplan and all aspectsofthesite, and havethe
authorityto commit theresourcesto carryout the plan. 5 0

STORAGE OF USED AND WASTE TIRES WiTHIN BUILDINGS AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES

848.204(a) FAILURE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 848.204
Note: Also Mark a Violation of848.204(b),(c), or (d) 0

848.204(b) STORAGE OF LESSTHAN 500TIRES WITHIN A BUILDING ALLOWED IF:
(1) 0 Tires Drained of All Water Prior to Placementin theBuilding
(2) 0 All oftheBuildingE)s Windows and DoorsMaintained in Working Order and Securedto Prevent

Unauthorized Access.
(3) 0 The Building Is Maintained So That it Is Fully Enclosedand HasaRoofandSidesWhichAre

Impermeableto Precipitation
(4) 0 The Storageof Usedor WasteTires Is not in a Single Family Homeor a Residential Dwelling — 0

848.204(c) IN ADDITION TO THEREQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTION 848.204(b),THE OWNER OPERATOR OF A SITE
WITH 500 OR MORE USED OR WASTE TIRES STORED WITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL:

(1) Developa tire storageplan in consultation with fire officials meetingthe requirementsof: 848.204(c)(l)
(A) ~ considering thetypeof building to beusedfor thetire storage.
(B) ~ theplan shall include, but not be limited to, tire storagearrangement; aislespace;clearance

distancesbetweentire pilesandsprinkler deflectors; and accessto fire fighting personneland
equipment

(C) ~ a copyofthe plan shall be filed with the Agencywithin 60daysof andimplementedwithin 14 days
of filing with theAgency.

LPC6I.U11J TwcDisp~1S~c.~



(2) Have and maintain a contingencyplan which meetsthe requirements ofSection848.203

26.

(3) Meet the recordkeepingand reportingrequirem
Note: Also Mark a Violation ofSubpart C

entsofSubpartC
~ Z

848.204(d) A BUILDING THAT STORESMORE THAN 10,000USEDORWASTE TIRES, AND WAS CONSTRUCTED
5 AFTER S/I 0/91, FORTHE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF STORING USED OR WASTE TIRES, SHALL COMPLY

WITH THE NFPA 23 ID BUILDING STANDARD. 0

PESTICIDE TREATMENT S

27. 848.205 OWNERSOR OPERATORS OF TIRE 015?OSAL SITES TREATING USEDOR WASTE TIRES WITH PESTICIDES
PURSUANT TO THIS PART OF TITLE XIV OF THE ACT (SHALL): S

(a) UseaPesticideLabeled for Control of Mosquito LarvaeUnlessan Adult Mosquito Problem is Identified 0

(b) Maintain a record ofpesticideuseat thesitewhichshall include for each application: S

(1)0 Date of PesticideApplication
(2)0 Number ofUsedor WasteTires Treated
(3) 0 Amount ofPesticideApplied
(4) 0 Typeof PesticideUsed 5 0

28.

(c) Noti& theAgencyofPesticideUseWithin IG
848.205(b).

Daysof Each Application. Notification shall include theinformation in
0

848.205(d)
•

PersonsApplying Pesticidesto Usedand Was
(Ill. Rev. Stat. 1989,cli. 5,par. 801 et seq.)

teTires Must Comply with the Requirementsof theIllinois PesticideAct
0

PART 848: SUBPART C: RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTING
Note: Applies to DisposalSites with 500 or more Usedor WasteTires

29.

30.

848.302(a) The owner/operatorshall keeponsitea:
(I) ~ Daily Tire 1~ecord
(2) ~ Annual Tire Summary

848.303(a) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A DAILY TIRE
o DayoftheWeek
DDate
o AgencySiteNumber
o Site Nameand Address

RECORDTHAT INCLUDES:
.

S

0

31. 848.303(b) FAILURETO RECORDIN THE DAILY TI
(1) 0 Weightor volumeof used
(2) 0 Weightor volumeofused

transported.
(3) 0 Totalnumberof usedor
(4) 0 Weightor volumeofused

RE RECORDTHE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
or wastetires receivedat thesiteduring theoperatingday.
or wastetires transported from thesiteandthedestinationof thetires so

S

wastetires remaining in storageat theconclusionofthe day.
or wastetiresburnedor combustedduring the day. 0

32. 848.304 FAILURETO MAINTAIN ON SITEAN A NNUAL TIRE SUMMARY FOR EACH CALENDARYEAR THAT INCLUDES:

(a) The site number, nameandaddressandthecalendaryearfor which thesummaryapplies. 0

(bXl) The weightor volumeof tires received 0

(bX2) Theweightor volumeof tires transported from thesite 0

(bX4) The weightor volumeof usedor wastetires combustedduring thecalendar year

33. 848.304(c) FAILURE TO SUBMIT THESANNUAL TIRE SUMMARY BY JANUARY 31 OF EACH YEAR

848.305 FAILURETO RETAIN REQUIRED RECORDS ON SITE FOR 3 YEARS

0

0

0

55 PART 848: SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
NOTE: Applies to siteswhich havedisposed50or more usedor waste tires, and whichdo not have written approval of a tireremovalagreement,per 848.208

35. 848.400(bxl) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES AT WHICHSTIRES ARE FIRST DISPOSED ON OR AFTER 1/1/92, FAILURE
TO COMPLY WITH SUBPART D PRIORTO DISPOSINGANY USED OR WASTE TIRES
Note:Also Mark a Violation of 848.401or 848.404

55

~

TU S Tire Dt~posaISile -4



36. 848.400(b)(2) AT TIRESDISPOSALSITESAT WHICH TIRESARE DISPOSEDPRIORTO 1/1/92, FAILURETO
COMPLYWiTH SUBPARTD BY 1/1/92.
Note:Also MarkaViolation of848.40!or848.404

:
0

37.

38.

848.401(a) FAILURETO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL ASSURANCEEQUAL TO ORGREATERTHAN THE CURRENTCOST
ESTIMATE CALCULA’TED PURSUANTTO SECTION848.404AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPTAS OTHERWISE
PROVIDEDBY 848.401(b).

S

~

848.401(b) FAILURETO INCREASETHE TOTAL AMOUNT OFFINANCIAL ASSURANCESO ASTO EQUAL THE
CURRENTCOSTESTIMATE WITHIN 90DAYS AFTER. ANY OFTHE FOLLOWING:

(1) 0 an increasein thecurrentcostestimate
(2) 0 adecreaseinthevalueofatrustfund S

(3) 0 adeterminationby theAgencythatanowneror operatorno longermeetsthefinancialtestof
Section848.415

(4) 0 notificationby theowneror operatorthattheowneroroperatorintendsto substitutealternative
financialassurance,asspecifiedin Section848.406for self-insurance 0

39.

40~

848.404(a)(2)

-

BY JANUARY 1 OFEACHYEAR, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A WRJTI’ENCOSTESTIMATE OFTHECOST OF
REMOVING ALL USEDORWASTETIRES.

s

848.404(b) FAILURETO REVISETHE COSTESTIMATE WHEN COSTESTIMATESINCREASE. 0

PART 848: Sth3PARTE: TIREREMOVAL AGREEMENTS

41. 848.501(a) AT TIREDISPOSALSITESAT WIIICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSED ON OR BEFORE1/1/92,THE
OWNERJOPERATORSHALL OBTAIN BY 1/1/92 WR~1TENAPPROVALFROM THEAGENCY OF A TIRE
REMOVAL AGREEMENTSUBMITTED PURSUANTTO THISSUBPART.

42.

43.

848.501(c)

848.502

S

S

FAILURETO FIRSTOBTAIN A LANDFILL PERMIT FROMTHEAGENCY FORTIREDISPOSALSITESAT
WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSEDAFTER 1/1/92.

FAILURE, BY THE OWNEROR OPERATOROF A TIREDISPOSAL SITEREQUIREDTOFILE AND
RECEIVEAPPROVALOF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TO REMOVEUSEDORWASTE TIRESFROM
A TIREDISPOSALSITE IN A MANNERTHAT:

(a)0 Minimizes theneedfor furthermaintenance
(b)D Removesall usedandwastetiresandanyresiduestherefrom;and
(c)0 Protectshumanhealthduringtheremovalandpost removalperiods.

0

S

~

0

44. 848.506(a)
5

AT TIRE DISPOSALSITESAT WHICH TIRESARE FIRSTDISPOSED AFTER 1/1/92,THE
OWNERJOPERATORSHALL SUBMIT A PROPOSEDTIREREMOVAL AGREEMENTWITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER RECEIPTOF THE KNOWN FINAL VOLUME OF USEDTIRES. 0

45. 848.506(b) THE OWNEROPERATORSHALL BEGIN REMOVAL OFUSEDAND WASTE TIRESIN ACCORDANCE
S WITH THE APPROVEDTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTWITHIN 30DAYS AFTER WRITFEN AGENCY

— APPROVAL, UNLESSTHE TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTSPECIFIESOTHERWISE 0

PART 848: SUBPARTF: TIRETRANSPORTATIONREQUIREMENTS

46.

S

47.

848.601(a) NO PERSONSHALL TRANSPORTMORE THAN 20USE])OR WASTETIRES N A VEHICLE UNLESS THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTSARE MET:

(1) 0 the owneroroperatorhasregisteredthevehiclewith theAgencyin accordancewith SubpartF,
received approvalof suchregistrationfrom theAgency,andsuchregistrationis current,validand
in effect

(2) 0 theowneroroperatordisplaysaplacardon thevehicle, issuedby theAgencyfollowing
registration,in accordancewith therequirementsofSubpartF. 0

848.601(b) NO PERSONSHALL PROVIDE, DELIVER OR TRANSPORT USED OR WASTE TIRES TO A TIRE
TRANSPORTERFORTRANSPORTUNLESS THETRANSPORTER’SVEHICLE DISPLAYS A PLACARD
ISSUEDBY THE AGENCY UNDERSUBPARTF IDENTIFYING THE TRANSPORTERAS A REGISTERED
TIRE HAULER. 0

48. 848.606(a) UPONAPPROVALOF A REGISTRATION AS A TIRE TRANSPORTER,THE OWNEROR OPERATOR OF
ANY VEHICLE REGISTEREDTO TRANSPORTUSEDOR WASTETIRES SHALL PLACE A PLACARD ON
OPPOSITESIDES OF THEVEHICLES WHICH DISPLAYS A NUMBERISSUED BY THE AGENCY
FOLLOWING THE WORDS“RegisteredTireTransportec(number).” 0

49. 848.606(b)
5

REGiSTEREDTIRE TRANSPORTERNUMBERSAND LETTERSSHALL BE REMOVABLE ONLY BY
DESTRUCTION.DIRECTLY ADJACENTTOTHE WORDSAND NUMBER, THE VEHICLE OWNERAND
OPERATORSHALL DiSPLAY A SEAL FURNISHEDBY THEAGENCY WHICH SHALL DESIGNATE THE
DATEONWHICH THE REGISTRATIONEXPIRES. 0

LYC6I-UTU
5 TireDispo~aISnc-5

L~ )/4./97



S OTHER REQUIREMENTS S -

50. SS 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A LANDFILL S

51. APPARENTVIOLATION OF: (0)PCB; CASE NUMBER: S

(0)CIRCUIT COURT ORDER ENTEREDON: 0

°

SignatureofInspector(s)

InformationalNotes:
1. [Illinois) EiivironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/I et seq.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code,Subtitle G.
3. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code,Subtitle G, Chapter1, Subchapterin, Part848. 5 5

4. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly andshould not be construedaslegal conclusionsoftheAgencyor aslimiting the
Agenc~sstatutoryor regulatorypowers. Requirementsof somestatutesandregulationscitedarein summaryformat. Full textof requirementscanbe foundin the
referenceslisted in #1,#2,and#3 above. S

5. The provisions ofsubsection(p)ofSection21 ofthe [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shallbe enforceableeitherbyadministrativecitationunderSection
31.1 oftheActor by complaintunderSection31 oftheAct.

6. This inspectionwas conducted in accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d)of the[illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415ILCS 5/4(c)and(d).
7. Itemsmarkedwith an ‘NE” werenotevaluatedat thetimeof this inspection.

LPC6I-UTU TheD~po~alSitc-6
p_, ~/~iQ7



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Inspection Narrative

L?C#0618115003— GreeneCounty
Kane/Carricds Auto Heap
Inspection Date— 12/05/02
FOSFile S

OnDecember5, 2002, I conducteda re-inspectionofthe above-referencedsite. The
propertyis anold salvageyard that is closingandtheowner,DougCarrico,is in the
processofcleaningup thesite. A Non-ComplianceAdvisory letterwassentto Mr.
CarricoonJuly 24, 2002, allowingMr. Can-leoto enterInto a ConsensualRemoval
AgreementWith theIllinois EPA. Mr. CarricosignedtheAgreementandBrannaLLC,
an illinois EPAcontractor,removedapproximately1,000tires onOctober26, 2002.

I arrivedat 2:20 p.m. Therewerestill about1,500 tireson site. Approximately500off
rim cartireswerelocatedin ashedon site(seephoto #001). Anotherlargepile ofabout
500 tireswaslocatedin theyard(seephoto#002)andanother500 tireswerescattered
throughouttheyard (seephoto#003)

Theamountoftireson sitewill haveto be revisedbecauseseveralhundredtireswere
generatedwhenthemetalrecycler,Max Mullins, removedthevehicleson sitebutdid not
takethetiresfrom them.

I departedat2:45 p.m.

Violations observedatthetimeof the inspectionarenotedon theattachedchecklist.

LPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

S SITE SKETCH

CCLr~-~LÜS koc~d

Inspector: JanMier
County: Greene
Time: 2:30 p.m.— 2:45 p.m.
MeasurementsApproximate
Direction of Photo —*

Not to Scale

te ofInspection: 12/5/02

e Code:
e:

LPC#0618115003
Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap

NORTH
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S TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT
S REQUIREMENTS

Section55(d)(2)of the illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) statesthat:

No personshall causeor allow theoperationofa tire disposal site unlesstheowneroroperatorhasreceived
approval from the Agencyafter filing a Tire RemovalAgreement. Oncea Tire Removal Agreementhasbeen
approvedby theAgency,Section55(j) of the Act statesthat nopersonshall fail to comply with thetermsofa Tire
Removal Agreement. S

35 Illinois Administrative Code (35I.A.C.) Section848.502statesthat (Note: Capitalization denotesstatutory
languageof Section55.4 oftheAct):

THE OWNEROR OPERATOR OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SiTE REQUIREDTO FILE AND RECEWE
APPROVALOF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTUNDERthis SubpartE SHALL REMOVEUSED OR
WASTETIRES FROM THE SITE IN A MANNER THAT: S

a. MINIMIZES THE NEEDFORFURTHERMAINTENANCE;

b. REMOVESALL USEDAND WASTE TIRES AND ANY RESIDUESTHEREFROM;AN)

c. PROTECTSHUMAN HEALTH DURING THE REMOVAL AND POSTREMOVAL PERIODS. (Section

55.4(a)oftheAct)

35 I.A.C. Section848.503statesthat:

a) A proposedTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTSUBMITTED TO THE AGENCY for approvalunderthis
SubpartE SHALL INCLUDE THEFOLLOWING: S

1) A COMPLETEINVENTORY OF THE TIRES LOCATED ON THE SITE.

2) A DESCRiPTIONOF HOW THE REMOVAL WILL BE CONDUCTEDIN ACCORDANCEWiTH
Section848.502.

3) A DESCRIPTIONOF THEMETHODSTO BE USED DURINGREMOVAL INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE METHODSFORREMOVING, TRANSPORTING,PROCESSING,STORINGOR
DISPOSINGOF TIRESAND RESIDUES,AND THE OFFSITEFACILITIES TO BE USED.

4) A DETAILED DESCRIPTIONOF OTHERACTiVITIES NECESSARYDURING THE REMOVAL
PERIODTO ENSURETHAT THE REQUIREMENTSOFSection848.502 AREMET.

5) A SCHEDULEOFCOMPLETINGTHE REMOVAL OFTIRES FROM THE SITE,AS REQUIREDIN
Section848.504. (Section55.4(b)oftheAct)

b) The owneror operatormayproposeamendmentof thetire removalagreementat anytimepriorto notification
of the completionofpartialor final removaloftires from thefacility. To requesta changein an approvedtire
removalpermit,theowneror operatorshallsubmitawrittenrequestto theAgency. Thewrittenrequestmust
includeacopy of theamendedtire removalagreementfor approvalby the Agency.

c) Nothingin thisSectionshallprecludetheowneror operatorfromremovingusedorwastetiresin accordance
with theapprovedpartial or final tireremovalagreementbeforecertificationofcompletionof partial or fmal
removal. S



35 LA.C. Section 848.504statesthat:

a) EACH APPROVED tire removalAGREEMENT SHALL INCLUDE A SCHEDULE BY WHICH THE
OWNEROR OPERATOR MUST COMPLETE THE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES. THE TOTAL TIME
ALLOWED SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING:

1) ONE YEAR IF THE SITE CONTAINS 1,000TIRES OR LESS;

2) TWO YEARS IF THE SITE CONTAINSMORE THAN 1,000TIRES BUT LESS THAN 10,000
TIRES;

3) FIVE YEARS IF THE SITE CONTAINS 10,000OR MORE TIRES.

b) THEOWNEROR OPERATOR MAY APPLY FORAN EXTENSIONOF TIME, NO LATERTHAN 90
DAYS BEFORETHE END OFTHE TIME PERIODSPECIFIEDIN THE AGREEMENT. THE AGENCY
SHALL NOT GRANT SUCHAN EXTENSIONUNLESSiT DETERMINESTHAT THEOWNEROR
OPERATOR HAS PROCEEDED TO CARRY OUT THE AGREEMENTWITH ALL DUE DILIGENCE.
THE REQUESTEDEXTENSIONOF TIME MAY NOT EXCEED 3 YEARS, AND THE AGENCY MAY.
APPROVETHE REQUESTAS SUBMiTTED ORMAY APPROVEA LESSERAMOUNT OF TIME if the
removalactivitiescanbecompletedWithin suchlesseramountoftime. (Section55.4(d) oftheAct)

35 I.A.C. Section848.505statesthat: S

a) The removalplan is the approved tire removalagreementfor the site, if one hasbeenapproved.Otherwise,

theremovalplanis theproposedtire removalagreement.
b) An owneror operatorwhohasprovidedfinancialassurancebasedon a proposedagreementshallprovide

substitutefinancial assurancebasedon theapprovedplanwithin 90 daysaftertheAgencyapprovesa tire
removalagreement.This mayconsistof substitutefinancialassurance,ora letterfrom the financial institution
acknowledgingreceiptoftheapprovedplanandindicatingno objection.

35 I.A.C. Section848.506statesthat:

a) Any owneroroperatorwhois requiredto obtain financialassuranceunderthis Subpartshallsubmita
proposedtire removalagreementto theAgencythatsatisfiesSections848.502- 848.505within 30 daysafter
thedateon which anytire disposalsite or tire storagesitereceivestheknownfinal volumeofusedorwaste
tires or, if thereis areasonablepossibilitythatthetire disposalsiteor tirestoragesitewill receiveadditional
usedor wastetires,no laterthanoneyearafterthe dateon whichthe sitereceivedthemostrecentvolumeof
usedorwastetires. If theowneroroperatorof atire storagesite or tire disposalsite demonstratesto the
Agencythatthe sitehasthecapacityto receiveadditionalusedor wastetiresandthe owneroroperatorhas
takenandwill continueto take all stepsto preventthreatsto humanhealthandtheenvironment,theAgency
shallapproveanextensionto thisone-yearlimit.

b) Theowneroroperatorshallbeginremovalofusedandwastetires in accordancewith theapprovedtire
removalagreementwithin 30 daysafterwritten Agencyapprovalof the tire removalagreementunlessthetire
removalagreementspecifiesotherwise.

c) The Agencyshallhaveauthorityto approvealater datefor initiationof tire removalin atire removal
agreementif:

1) theowneror operatordemonstratesto the Agencythatabindingcontractualrelationshipexistsunder
whichthe owneror operatorwill removeall usedandwastetiresfrom the sitewithin twOyears;or



2) otherfactorsrelativeto operationofthe sitenecessitatea laterdateforinitiating removalofusedand

wastetires. S

35LA.C. Section845.507statesthat:

WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE COMPLETIONOFREMOVAL ACTIVITIES UNDER AN APPROVEDtire
removalAGREEMENTunderthis SubpartE, THE OWNEROROPERATORSHALL SUBMIT TO THE
AGENCYA CERTIFICATIONTHAT THE SITE ORTHE AFFECTEDPORTIONOFTHE SiTEsubjectto a
tire removalagreementHAS BEEN CLEARED OF TIRES IN ACCORDANCEWITH THE APPROVEDtire
removalAGREEMENT. (Section55.4(e)oftheAct)

35 I.A.C. Section848.508statesthat: S

FORA SITE AT-WHICH THE OWNEROROPERATORIS PROPOSINGTO PROCEEDWITH REMOVAL
undera tire removalagreement,ratherthanobtainingapermitunder35 111. Adm. Code: SubtitleG: Waste
Disposalforthedisposalofsolid wastein a landfill,.THE AGENCY SHALL APPROVE,MODIFY OR
DiSAPPROVEA PROPOSEDAGREEMENTWITHIN 90 DAYS OFRECEIVINGiT. IF THE AGENCY
DOESNOT APPROVETHE AGREEMENT,THEAGENCYSHALL PROVIDETHE OWNEROR
OPERATORWITH A WRflTEN STATEMENTOF REASONSFORTHE REFUSAL,AND THE OWNEROR
OPERATORSHALL MODIFY THE AGREEMENTOR SUBMIT A NEW AGREEMENTFORAPPROVAL
WiTHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVINGTHE STATEMENT. THEAGENCYSHALL APPROVEOR
MODIFY THE SECONDPROPOSEDAGREEMENTWITHIN 60 DAYS. IF THE AGENCYMODIFIES THE
SEC~ONDPROPOSEDAGREEMENT,THE AGREEMENTAS MODIFIED SHALL BECOMETHE
APPROVEDAGREEMENT. (Section55.4(c)oftheAct)

35 I.A.C. Section848.509statesthat:

MODIFICATION OFORREFUSAL TOMODIFY A proposedtire removalAGREEMENTSUBMITTED BY
AN OWNEROROPERATORPROPOSINGTO PROCEEDWITH REMOVAL undera tire removalagreement
IS A PERMIT DENIAL FORPURPOSESOF appealpursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code105. (Section55.4(f)ofthe
Act)



illinois EPA, S 02/22/03

I havebeendisposingoftiresasquickly asI havebeenableto taking
into considerationtime,weatherandcash.The tiresarealmostall gonenow
andI will continueto havetheremainingonesmovedassoonaspossible.I
believeanothermonthshouldtakecareof therestof them. Includedplease
find copy’sof two receiptsfrom the disposalof thetires,onefor 800 tires
andonefor 1310tires, therehasbeenathird loadgoneoutwhich I don’t
haveareceiptfor yet. Thetrashhasbeenhauledoffaswell andI am sureit
really doesn’tmatterbut I justwantedto let youknow thatthis trashwas
dump~dtherewithoutmy or my mother’sknowledgeor consent.Werarely
go overto this propertyandwejustdiscoveredit thereoneday. Shortly
thereafterwe postedno trespassingandno dumpingsigns.Laterwe
discoveredtherehadbeenmoretrashdumpedandalsosomeonehadtorn
muchof the aluminumsidingoff the old farmhousethere. Wewill try to
keepaneyeon the placeasbestwe can. It hashoweverbeenquitesome
time sincewe havehadanymoreproblems.

ThankYou,

Violation NoticeNumbers:

L—2002—01431

01430

L- 01432
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

March 18, 2003 CERTIFIEDMAIL 7000 1670 000906019372
RETURN RECEIPTREQUESTED

Mr. Dougcarrico
19291 CarricoRoad
Kane,IL 62054

Re: Violation Notice, L-2002-01430
• LPC#0618115003— GreeneCounty

Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap
• ComplianceFile

DearMr. Carrico:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) ACCEPTStheFebruary22, 2003
ComplianceCommitmentAgreement(“CCA”) proposedby youandreceivedon February25,2003
in responseto theViolationNoticedatedJanuary14,2003.An extensionto thecompliancedeadline
is givenuntil April 15, 2003. Pleasecontinueto submitreceiptsforproperdisposalofthewastetires
to theIllinois EPA.

Failure to fully comply with eachof the commitmentsand the schedulesfor achievingeach
commitmentascontainedin theCCA may,atthesolediscretionoftheIllinois EPA,resultin referral
ofthis matterto theOffice oftheAttorneyGeneral,theState’sAttorneyof GreeneCounty,or the
UnitedStatesEnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

TheCCAdoesnotconstituteawaiverormodificationofthetermsandconditionsof anylicenseor
permit issuedby the Illinois EPA or any other unit or departmentof local, stateor federal
governmentorofanylocal,state,or federalstatuteorregulatoryrequirement.All requiredpermits
orlicensesnecessaryto accomplishthecommitmentsstatedaboveandcomplywith all local, stateor
federal laws, regulations,licensesor permitsmustbe acquiredin a timely manner. Theneedfor
acquisition of any licensesor permits does not waive any of the times for achieving each
commitmentascontainedin theCCA.

ROCKFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —315) 987-7760 • DES PLAJNES —9511 W. Harrison St.. Des Plaines, IL 60016 —847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LANo - PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, Ii. 61614 —(309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820—1217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500S. Sixth Street Rd., Springtield, IL 62706— (217) 7)36-6892 • COLLINSVILLE — 2009 Mali Street, Coliinsviile, IL 62234 — 618) 346-5120

MARION —2309W. Main St., Suite 16, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

P~,,,r,r, r~,.jRpryri en PAPER



March 18, 2003
Mr. DougCanico
Page2

Questionsregardingthis matter should be directedto Jan Mier at 217/786-6892. Written
communicationsshouldbe directedto Jan.Mierat 4500 SouthSixth StreetRoadSpringfield, IL
62706andall communicationsshall,includereferenceto yourViolation NoticeNumber,L-2002-
01430.

Sincerely,

DavidC.Jansn
SpringfieldReg~ Manager
FieldOperationsSection
Division ofLandPollution Control

DCJJJEM/rr(G:\jem\carricoautoheap.doc)

cc: DLPCfDivision File 5•5

DLPC/FOS- SpringfieldRegion



Illinois EPA, April 7, 2003

Enclosedarethereceiptsfrom the disposalof tires and trashthat I havereceived
sincemy lastletter to ydu. There arestill a numberoftiresyetto disposeofwhich I will
continueto attendto till theyareall gone. 1 had hoped to have thedisposalcompletedby
110wbut therealwaysseemsto bemorethananticipated.As I statedthough,I will
continueto havetheremainingtireshauledoffasquickly aspossible.If an estimateof
1500lires is in anywaycloseto theactualnumberthat is still hereand if I candisposeof
500 permonththenI believein July sometimeI canhavethe disposalcompleted.

ThankYou,
• DouglasS. Carrico

~

Violation NoticeNumber’s

L—2002--01430

L—2002 -01432
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH G~NDAVENUE EAsr, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, iLLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, 1160601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

May 2, 2003

Mr. Doug Carrico
1929CarricoRoad
Kane,IL 62054

Re: LPC #0618115004— GreeneCounty LPC #0618115003—GreeneCounty
Kane/Carrico,Donna Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap
ComplianceFile ComplianceFile

DearMr. Carrico:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”) receivedyour letterdatedApril
7, 2003. Sincethetireshavenot beenremovedbeforemosquitoseasonbegan,you must either
drainandpreventall tires from accumulatingwateror treatthemwith a larvacidedesignedto kill
mosquito larvae. A list of threecompaniesthat supply this product is enclosed. If Culek
mosquito larvaeare found at your site, youwill be in violation of the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAct andtheapplicableregulations.

Questionsregardingthis matter should be directed to JanMier at 217/786-6892. Written
communicationsshould be directedto JanMier at 4500 South Sixth StreetRoad,Springfield, IL
62706, and all communicationsshall include referenceto your Violation Notice Number, L-
2002-01432.

Sincerely,

~ ~
David C. Jansen
SpringfieldRegion$anager
Field OperationsSection
Division ofLandPollution Control

DCJIJEM/rr(U:\jem\carrico,doug.doc)

Enclosure S
cc: DLPC/DivisionFile • • . -,

DLPC/FOS- SpringfieldRegion

RocKFoRo — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DEs PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Platnes, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123—1847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(277) 278-5800
SPRINGFISLO —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—1217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MaIl Street, CoIIinsvilIe, IL 62234—(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200
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S - ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Tire DisposalSite Inspection Checklist

County: GREENE LPC#: 0618115003 Region: 5- Springfield
City/Facility Name: KANE/CARRICOS AUTO HEAP S

Facility Location: 19290 CARRICOS ROAD, KANE, IL Telephone: 618.535-4708
Date: 6/2/03 Time: From__11:20__To 11:45 Previous Inspection Date: 12/5/02
Inspector(s): JAN MIER No. of Photos Taken: # 9
Weather 70 F, SUNNY . No. of Samples Taken: 0
Interviewed: DOUG CARRICO Complaint #: C-02-1 11-C

Owner: • Operator: -

r 700 EstimatedNumberof UsedTiresLocatedAt This Facility

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONACT REQUIREMENTS

L 9(a) CAUSE,THREATEN ORALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS. S D

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPENBURNING. S

12(a) CAUSE,THREATEN OR ALLOW WATERPOLLUTION IN ILLINOIS. D

4~ 12(d) CREATEA WATERPOLLUTION HAZARD. D

21(a) CAUSEORALLOW OPENDUMPING ~ USEDTIRESZOTHERWASTE -

21(d) CONDUCTA WASTE-STORAGE,TREATMENT, ORDISPOSALOPERATION:

(1) withoutapermitgrantedby theAgency
Note:citeonly attiredisposalsiteswheretiresareft~tdisposedafter1/1192.Also Mark 848.501(c),and812.101(a)in
DOtherRequirementsaAlso citewhenotheroff-sitegeneratedwastehasbeendisposed D

7.
S

8.

(2) in violation ofanyregulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act
Note:Also MarkappropriateViolationsofPart848 5 -

21(e) DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE,ORABANDON ANY WASTEEXCEPTAT A Sfl’E WHICH MEETSTHE
REQUIREMENTSOFTHIS ACT AND REGULATIONS. 5

Note Also MarkappropriateViolationsofPart848 5

.

~

21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW THEOPENDUMPINGOF ANY WASTEIN A MANNERWHICH RESULTSIN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING OCCURRENCESAT THEDUMP SITE:

(1) • Litter S • S--S

(2) Scavenging• 0

(3) OpenBurning 0

(4) DepositionofWastein Standingor FlowingWaters 5 0

(5) ProliferationofDiseaseVectors 0

9.

(6) Standingor Flowing Liquid Dischargefrom the DumpSite - . 0

55(a) NO PERSONSHALL:

LPC6I.UTU Ire Disposal Site- I
P~ev2/4/97



LPC#:
Date:

CauseorAllow OpenDumpingof Any Usedor WasteTire

CauseorAllow Open Burning of Any Used or WasteTire El

Abandon,Dumpor Disposeof Any Usedor WasteTire on Privateor Public Property S

Fail to submit requiredreportsor tireremoval agreements S

FAILURE TO FILETHEREQUIRED NOTIFICATION WITH THE AGENCY BY 1/1/90OR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF
COMMENCEMENT OF THEDIS~OSALACTIVITY.

CAUSING OR ALLOWING THE OPERATIONOF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITEWITHOUT SUBMITI’ING, AND
RECEIVING WRITTENAPPROVAL OF, A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT,OR HAVING ENTEREDINTO A
CONSENSUAL REMOVAL AGREEMENT.

CAUSEOR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE IN VIOLATION OF ANY
REGULATION OR STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE BOARD
Note: Also Mark appropriate Violations of Part 848 5 SSSSS~

S

~

ARRANGEFOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF USED OR WASTE TIRES AWAY FROMTHE SITE OF
-________ GENERATIONWITH A PERSON KNOWN TO OPENLY DUMP SUCH TIRES El

NO PERSON SHALL ENGAGE IN ANY OPERATIONAS A USED OR WASTE TIRE TRANSPORTEREXCEPT
IN COMPLIANCEWITH BOARD REGULATIONS.
Note:Also MarkaViolation ofSubpartF 0

CAUSEOR ALLOW THE COMBUSTION OF ANY USEDOR WASTETIRE N AN ENCLOSED DEVICE
UNLESS A PERMITHAS BEEN ISSUEDBY THE AGENCY 0

CAUSEOR ALLOW THE USEOF PESTICIDESTOTREAT TIRES EXCEPTAS PRESCRIBEDBY BOARD
REGULATIONS. .

Note: Also Marka Violation of848.205

S

S

0

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT. 0

- FAILURE, BY THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITEREQUIREDTO FILE AND RECEIVE
APPROVAL OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TO REMOVE USED OR WASTE TIRES FROMA TIRE
DISPOSALSITEIN A MANNER THAT: S

a) 0 Minimizestheneedfor further maintenance
b) 0 Removesall usedandwastetiresandany residuestherefrom;and
c) D Protectshuman health during theremoval andpost removalperiods.

Note:Also Mark a Violation of 848.502 5 0

PART 848 SUBPARTB MANAGEMENTSTANDARDS

848.202(b) AT SITESAT WHICH MORETHAN 50 USEDORWASTETIRESARE LOCATED THE OWNEROR OPERATOR

SHALL: S

NOT PlaceonorAccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Outsideof Any Building Unlessthe Pile Is Separated
from All OtherPilesby 25FeetandAisle SpaceIsMaintainedToAllow theUnobstructedMovementof Personneland
Equipment 0

NOT AccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any AreaLocatedOutsideof Any Building UnlesstheAccumulation is
Separatedfrom All Buildings, Whetheron or off the Site,by 25 Feet 0

NOT PlaceOn or AccumulateAny Usedor WasteTire in Any Pile Which is Less than250Feetfrom any Potential
Ignition Source,including Cutting and Welding Devices,andOpen Fires UnlessAll SuchActivities are Carried Out
Within A Building

S

0

Drain Any Usedor WasteTire on theDay of Generationor Receipt 0

NOT Abandon,Dump or Disposeof Any UsedorWasteTireon Privateor Public Property in illinois S

NOT AcceptAny Usedor WasteTires from a Vehicle in Which More than20 TiresHaveBeenLoadedUnlessthe
Vehicle Displaysa Tire Transporter Placard. 5 0

NOT AccumulateAny Tires in anAreawith aGradeExceeding2%WithoutMeetingtheRequirementsof
848.202(d)(3) D

LPC6I-UTU TireDispotalSite-2
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20. 848,202(c) IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTSSET FORTHIN 848.202(b),THEOWNEROR OPERATOROF A SITEAT

WHICH MORE THAN 500 USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL:

(1) Maintain a ContingencyPlan Which Meets the Requirementsof 848.203

(2) Meet theRecordkeepingrequirementsof Part 848 SubpartC
Note: Also Mark a Violation of Subpart C

(3) Maintain wastetire pilesseparatedfrom grass,weeds,brush, over-hanging tree limbs, andsimilar vegetativegrowth by
no lessthan50 feet. “ . 5 0

21. 848.202(d) IN ADDITION TOTHEREQUIREMENTSSET FORTHIN 848.202(b)and(c),THE OWNEROR OPERATORAT SITES AT
WHICH MORETHAN 10,000USEDOR WASTETIRES ARE LOCATEDSHALL COMPLY WITH THEFOLLOWING:

(2) The entrance shall be controlled at all Limes by art attendant,lockedentrance,televisionmonitors,controlledroadway
accessor other equivalentmechanisms. S S S 0

2~ 848.203 CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUIREMENTSFOR DISPOSAL SITESWITH MORE THAN 500 TIRES

(a) Theowner/operatormustmeettherequirementsof 848.203.
Note:Also Marka Violation of 848.203(b),(c), (d), (e), (f), (g), or (h) ‘ - S - 5 0

(b) Thecontingencyplanmustbedesignedto minimize thehazardto humanhealthandtheenvironmentfrom fires-and-run-
off of contaminantsresultingfrom firesandfrom diseasespreadingmosquitosandothernuisanceorganismswhichmay
breedin wateraccumulationsin usedorwastetires. 0

(c)
S S

Immediately implement thecontingencyplan provisionswheneverthereis a fire orrun-offresultingfrom atire fire, or
wheneverthereis evidenceofmosquitoproduction. 5 0

(d) Thecontingencyplanmustdescribetheactionsthatmustbe taken in responseto fires, run-off resultingfromtire fires
andmosquitobreedingin usedor wastetires. 0

(e) The contingencyplan must include evacuationproceduresfor sitepersonnel,includingsignals,evacuationroutesand
alternate evacuation routes as well as provisions for pesticideapplication. 5 0

(f) The contingencyplan must bemaintained at the site andsubmittedto stateand local authorities. 0

(g)

(h)

-

The contingencyplan must be reviewed andamendedwithin 30days if theplan failsor the emergencycoordinator
changes. 0

At all times,theremustbeoneemergencycoordinatoronsiteor oncall with responsibilityfor coordinating emergency
responseprocedures.The emergencycoordinatormustbefamiliarwith theplan andall aspectsof thesite, and havethe
authorityto commit theresourcesto carryout the plan. 0

STORAGE OF USED AND WASTE TIRES WITHIN BUILDINGS AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES

23.

24.
5

25.

848.204(a) FAILURE TO MEET THEREQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 848.204
Note:Also Mark aViolation of848.204(b),(c),or (d) 5 0

848.204(b) STORAGE OF LESS THAN 500TIRES WITHIN A BUILDING ALLOWED IF:
(1) 0 Tires DrainedofAll Water Prior to Placementin theBuilding
(2) ~ All of theBuildingfJsWindows andDoorsMaintained in Working Order and Securedto Prevent

S Unauthorized Access.
(3)0 The Building Is Maintained SoThat it Is Fully EnclosedandHasa Roof and SidesWhich Are

Impermeable to Precipitation
(4)0 The Storageof Usedor WasteTires Is not in aSingle Family Home or a ResidentialDwelling 0

848.204(c) IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTSSET FORTH IN SECTION 848.204(b),THE OWNER OPERATOR OF A SITE
WITH 500 OR MOREUSED OR WASTE TIRES STORED WITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL:

- - -

S

(1)

S

Developa tire storageplan in consultation with fire officials meetingtherequirements of~848.204 (c)(l)
(A) ~ consideringthe typeofbuilding to be usedfor thetire storage. S

(B) ~ theplan shall include, but not be limited to, tire storagearrangethentaisle space;clearance
distancesbetweentire pilesand sprinkler deflectors;andaccessto fire fighting personneland
equipment

(C) ~ a copyof theplan shall be filed with theAgency within 60daysof andimplementedwithin 14 days
of filing with theAgency.

LPC6I-tJTti TheDisposalSite.3
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(2) Haveandmaintainacontingencyplanwhichmeetstherequirementsof Section848.203

(3) MeettherecordkeepingandreportingrequirementsofSubpart C
Note:Also Mark aViolation ofSubpartC -

26. 848.204(d) A BUILDING THAT STORESMORE THAN 10,000USED OR WASTE TIRES,AND WAS CONSTRUCTED
AFTER5/10/91,FORTHE PRIMARY PURPOSEOF STORINGUSEDORWASTETIRES,SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE NFPA 231DBUILDING STANDARD.

.PESTICIDE TREATMENT

27. 848.205 OWNERSOR OPERATORS OF TIRE DISPOSALSITESTREATINGUSEDORWASTETIRES WITH PESTICIDES
PURSUANTTO THIS PART OF TITLE XIV OF ThEACT (SHALL):

(a) UseaPesticideLabeledfor ControlofMosquitoLarvaeUnlessan Adult MosquitoProblemis Identified 0

(b) Maintainarecordof pesticideuseat thesitewhichshall includefor eachapplication:
(1) 0 Dateof PesticideApplication -

(2)0 Numberof Usedor WasteTires Treated
(3)0 Amount of PesticideApplied
(4)0 TypeofPesticideUsed 0

28.

(c) Notify theAgencyof PesticideUseWithin 10 DaysofEachApplication. Notification shall include theinformation in
848.205(b). 0

848.205(d) PersonsApplying Pesticidesto UsedandWasteTiresMust Complywith theRequirementsoftheillinois PesticideAct
(Ill. Rev. Stat.1989,ch. 5, par. 801 etseq.) 0

PART 848 SUBPARTC RECORDKEEPINGANDREPORTING
S - Note:-Appliesto DisposalSiteswith -500 ormoreUsedorWasteTires - -

29.

30.

S

31.

32.

848.302(a) Theowner/operatorshall keepon sitea: S

(I) ~ Daily Tire Record
(2) ~ AnnualTireSummary S

848.303(a)
5

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A DAILY TIRE RECORDTHAT INCLUDES:
0 DayoftheWeek
ODate S

0 AgencySiteNumber
0 Site NameandAddress 0

848.303(b)

5

FAILURETO RECORDIN THEDAILY TIRERECORDTHEFOLLOWING INFORMATION - - S

(1)0 Weightor volumeofusedorwastetiresreceivedatthesiteduringtheoperatingday.
(2) 0 Weightorvolumeofusedorwastetirestransportedfrom thesite and thedestinationofthetiresso

transported.
(3)0 Totalnumber ofusedorwastetiresremainingin storageat theconclusionoftheday.
(4)0 Weightor volumeofusedor wastetires burnedor combustedduringthe day.

-

0

848.304 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ON SITEAN ANNUAL TIRESUMMARY FOR EACHCALENDAR YEAR THAT INCLUDES:

(a) Thesitenumber,nameandaddressandthe calendaryear for which thesummaryapplies. - 0

(b)(1) The weightor volumeoftires received 0

(b)(2) The weightorvolumeof tires transported from thesite 0

3~

(b)(4) The weightorvolumeofusedorwastetirescombustedduringthecalendaryear 0 -

848.304(c) FAILURETO SUBMIT THEANNUAL TIRESUMMARY BY JANUARY 31 OF EACHYEAR 0~-

34~ 848.305 FAILURETO RETAIN REQUIREDRECORDSON SITE FOR3YEARS - 0 -

PART848: SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
NOTE: Applies to sites which havedisposed50or moreusedorwastetires,and whichdoriot havewritten approvalof atireremovalagreement,per 84~.20S

- 35. 848.400(bxl)

-

AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSED ON OR AFTE
TO COMPLYWITH SUBPARTD PRIORTO DISPOSINGAN USED ORWASTETIRES
Note:Also MarkaViolation of 848.401or848.404

R 1/1/92, FAILURE
- S - - - -

~
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36. 848.400(h)(2) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITESAT WHICH TIRES ARE DISPOSED PRIOR TO 1/1/92, FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH SUBPART D BY 1/1/92.
Note:Also Mark aViolation of848.401 or848.404

37. 848.40I (a) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL ASSURANCEEQUAL TO ORGREATERTHAN THE CURRENTCOST
ESTIMATE CALCULATED PURSUANTTO SECTION848.404AT ALL TIMES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED BY 848.401(b). S

38. 848.401(b)

5

FAILURE TO INCREASETHETOTAL AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCESO ASTO EQUAL THE
CURRENTCOST ESTIMATEWITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

(1) 0 an increasein thecurrent costestimate
(2) 0 a decreasein thevalueofa trustfund S

(3) 0 a determination by theAgency that an owneror operatorno longermeetsthefinancial testof
Section 848.415 -

(4) 0 notificationby theowneror operatorthat theowner oroperatorintendsto substitutealternative
financial assurance,asspecifiedin Section848.406for self-insurance

39.

4(h

848.404(a)(2) BY JANUARY I OF EACH YEAR, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A WRITTENCOSTESTIMATE OF THE COSTOF
REMOVINGALL USEDOR WASTE TIRES.

848.404(b) FAILURETO REVISE THE COSTESTIMATE WHEN COSTESTIMATES,INCREASE.

— PART 848: SUBPART E:- TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTS S

41. 848.501(a) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSED ON OR BEFORE 1/1/92, ThE
S OWNER/OPERATORSHALL OBTAIN BY 1/1/92 WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE AGENCY OF- A TIRE

REMOVAL AGREEMENTSUBMITTED PURSUANTTOTHIS SUBPART.

42. 848.501(c) FAILURE TO FIRSTOBTAIN A LANDFILL PERMIT FROM THE AGENCY FOR TIRE DISPOSAL SITESAT
S WHICH TIRES ARE FIRST DISPOSED AFTER 1/1/92.

43. 848.502 FAILURE, BY THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A TIRE DISPOSAL SITEREQUIRED TO FILE AND
RECEIVEAPPROVAL OF A TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT, TO REMOVEUSED OR WASTE TIRES FROM
A TIRE DISPOSAL SITEIN A MANNERTHAT:

(a)0 Minimizestheneedfor furthermaintenance
(b)D Removesall usedandwastetires and any residuestherefrom;and
(c)0 Protectshuman healthduringtheremovalandpostremovalperiods.

44. 848.506(a) AT TIRE DISPOSAL SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRSTDISPOSED AFTER1/1/92, THE
OWNER/OPERATOR SHALL SUBMIT A PROPOSEDTIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER RECEIPT OF THE KNOWN FINAL VOLUME OF USEDTIRES.

45. 848.506(b) THE OWNER OPERATOR SHALL BEGIN REMOVAL OF USEDAND WASTE TIRES IN ACCORDANCE
S WITH THE APPROVED TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER WRITI’EN AGENCY

APPROVAL, UNLESS THE TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENT SPECIFIES OTHERWISE

PART 848 SUBPART F TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENT-S

46.
S

848.601(a) NO PERSON SHALL TRANSPORT MORE THAN 20USED OR WASTETIRESIN A VEHICLE UNLESSTHE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTSARE MET:

(1) 0 theowneror operator has registeredthevehiclewith theAgencyin accordancewith SubpartF,
received approval of suchregistration from the Agency,andsuchregistrationis curreat,valid and
in effect

(2) 0 theowneror operator displays a placard on the vehicle, issuedby theAgency following
registration, in accordancewith therequirementsof Subpart F. - 0

47. 848.601(b) NO PERSON SHALL PROVIDE,DELIVER OR TRANSPORT USEDOR WASTETIRES TO A TIRE
TRANSPORTER FOR TRANSPORT UNLESS THE TRANSPORTER’S VEHiCLEDISPLAYS A PLACARD
ISSUEDBY THE AGENCY UNDER SUBPARTF IDENTIFYING THE TRANSPORTER AS A REGISTERED
TIRE HAULER. 0

48. 848.606(a) UPON APPROVAL OF A REGISTRATION AS A TIRE TRANSPORTER,THE OWNEROR OPERATOR OF
ANY VEHICLE REGISTEREDTO TRANSPORTUSEDOR WASTE TIRES SHALL PLACE A PLACARD ON
OPPOSITESIDES OF THE VEHICLES WHICH DISPLAYS A NUMBER ISSUEDBY THE AGENCY
FOLLOWING THE WORDS ‘RegisteredTire Transporter: (number).’ 0

49. 848.606(b)
S

REGISTERED TIRE TRANSPORTERNUMBERS AND LETTERSSHALL BE REMOVABLE ONLY BY
DESTRUCTION.DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THEWORlDSAND NUMBER, THE VEHICLE OWNER AND
OPERATOR SHALL DISPLAY A SEAL FURNISHED BY THE AGENCY WHICH SHALL DESIGNATE THE
DATE ON WHICH THE REGISTRATION EXPIRES. 0

-- L
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50. 8lZlOl(a) FAILURETO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FORA PERMITTO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A LANDFILL

51. APPARENTVIOLATION OF: (0)PCB; CASENUMBER:
(0)CIRCUiT COURTORDER ENTEREDON:

S

0

°

,-—

Signatureof Inspector(s) 9f~rr~.(r\ LQ-(

InformationalNotes: S

1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415ILCS 5/1 et seq.
2. illinois Pollution Control Board:35 111. Adm. Code,Subtitle G.
3. Illinois Pollution ControlBoard:35 Ill. Mm. Code,SubtitleG,ChapterI, Subchapterm,Part 848.
4. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly andshouldnot be construedaslegal conclusionsofthe Agencyoraslimiting the

Agency’sstatutoryor regulatorypowers. Requirementsof somestatutesandregulationscitedarein surmnasyformat Full textofrequirementscanbefoundin the
referenceslisted in #1,#2, and#3 above, S

5. The provisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct shall beenforceableeitherby administrativecitationunderSection
31.1of theAct orby complaintunderSection31 oftheAct.

6. This inspectionwasconductedin accordancewith Sections4(c)and4(d)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415ILCS 5/4(c)and (d).
7. itemsmarkedwith an“NE” werenot evaluatedatthetime ofthis inspection.

LPC6I-UTtJ TireflisposatSite.6
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
InspectionNarrative

LPC#0618115003 —Greene County
Kane/Carricos Auto Heap - -

InspectionDate— 12/05/02
FOSFi1e S r

On June 2, 2003, I conducted a re-inspection of the above-referencedsite. Theproperty
is an old salvage yard that is closingandthe owner,Doug Carrico,is in theprocessof
cleaning up the site. A Non-Compliance Advisory letter wassent to Mr. Carrico on July
24, 2002, allowing Mr. Carricoto enterinto a ConsensualRemovalAgreementwith the
illinois EPA. Mr. Carrico signed the Agreement andBrannaLLC, anIllinois EPA
contractor,removedapproximately1,000 tireson October26, 2002.

I arrivedat 11:20 p.m. There were still about 700 tires on site. Approximately 300 off
rim cartires were located in a shed on site (see photo #003). Anotherlargepile ofabout
300 tires was located in the yard (seephoto#006)andanother 100 tires were scattered
throughouttheyard (seephoto #001)

Therearestill aboutadozenvehicles(seephoto#008)andvehicle parts open dumped on
the property. Oil stainedgroundwasalsoobserved(seephoto#004,#005andphoto
#009).

I departedat 11:45 a.m.

Violations observed at the time of the inspection arenotedon the attachedchecklist.

LPCIFOS — Springfield Region



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH

ite ofInspection: 6/2/03 Inspector: JanMier
;e
te:

Code: S LPC#0618115003
Kane/CarricosAuto Heaf,

County:
Time:

Greene
11:20a.m.— 11:40 a.m.

MeasurementsApproximate
DirectionofPhoto—*

Not to ScaleNORTH

~Sg



ILLINOIS ENV1RONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE E,tsT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, 1L 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

June12, 2003

Mr. Doug Carrico
1929 CarricoRoad S

Kane, IL 62054

Re: LPC#061 8115004— Greene County LPC#0618115003 — Greene County
Kane/Carrico, Donna Kane/Carrico’s Auto Heap
Compliance File - Compliance File

DearMr. Carrico:

The above-referenced sites were re-inspected by Jan Mier of the illinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) on June2, 2003. Violations werestill observedat eachsite.
EnclosedareMs. Mier’s inspectionreports. S

Perthetelephoneconversationyou hadwith Ms. Mier, anextensionto the compliancedeadline
hasbeengivenuntil July 1, 2003. Immediatelysubmitcopiesofreceiptsfor tires that havebeen
disposedsinceFebruary13, 2003 and for the mosquito larvaecideYOU purchasedto treatthe
tires. If final cleanuphasnot beencompletedby July 1, 2003, enforcementaction, including
monetarypenalties,mayresult. S

Questionsregardingthis matter should be directed to Ms. Mier at 217/786-6892. Written
communicationsshouldbe directedto JanMier at 4500 SouthSixth StreetRoad,Springfield, IL
62706, and all communicationsshall include referenceto your Violation Notice Number, L-
2002-01432.

Si erely,

David C. Janse~ )

SpringfieldReg~qnffi’anager
Field OperationsSection
Division of LandPollution Control

DCJ/JEM/jg/(U:\jern\carrico,doug.doc)

Enclosure S

cc: DLPC/Division File

S DLPC/FOS - SpringfieldRegion
ROCKFORO—4302 North Main Street,Rockford, IL 61103— (815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000

ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123—(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LA~o- PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 6(820 —(217) 278-5800

SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MaIl Street, Colhnsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120
MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (6(8) 993-7200
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5’, --

6/30/03
IL. EPA,

I hadanagreementwith CharlesW. (transport# T7230) toremove
the remainingtires. I wasnotawarethathis licensehadbeenrevokedby
you. I foundthisoutJune26,03. HadI known thatyou hadtakenCharles’
license-I wouldhavealreadymadeotherarrangements.As soonasI canget
in touchwith anothertire disposerthe removalwill beginagain.As for the
otherproblems,I will be takingcareof them aswell shortly. I hadbeenlaid
off for sometime from myjob andthingshavebeenquitea struggle,
howeverI havejuststarteda newjob lastweeksoI shouldbeable to
removeatleast400 tires permonthuntil theyareall gone.

Enclosedpleasefind the receiptsyou requested:

3 - Tire receipts

1 — Larvacidereceipt S

L—2002 -01432



MUG-A-BUG
Chemicals’. Equipment • Service

Rt. 51 North P.O. Box 117
FORSYTH, ILLINOIS 62535

(217) 875-3303

7-4-7
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(~PD f1jc!~~ ‘
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- S

0 CASH

0 C.O.D.

I

NAME (~1q-,~ti~o ,412 TO

ADDRESS /~,~i, e
CITY z-

0 CHARGE I 0 MOSE. REID. PREVIOUS

~ PAID OUT 0 PD. ON ACCT. j BALANCE

533186
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S.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

July 9, 2003

Mr. DougCamco
1929 CarricoRoad
Kane,IL 62054 -

Re: LPC #0618115004—GreeneCounty LPC #0618115003 — GreeneCounty
Kane/Camco,Donna Kane/Carrico’sAuto Heap
ComplianceFile ComplianceFile

- DearMr. Carrico:

The flhinois EPA receivedyour letter on July 2, 2003, with a requestfor anotherextensionto your
compliancedeadline.Also enclosedweredisposalreceiptsanda receiptfor mosquitolarvicide. A list of
commercialtire haulersis enclosed,if you havenot founda newtirehauler.

Accordingto the last inspectionconductedat both sites,the total numberof tires equalsapproximately
1,200 tires. If you remove400 tires permonth,you will be finishedby September30, 2003. This will be
yournewcompliancedeadline.

Ms. Mier may conductbrief inspectionsto ensuremosquitoesarenot breedingin thetires and to evaluate
theongoingtire removal.

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Ms. Mier at 217/786-6892. Written
communicationsshouldbe directedto JanMier at 4500SouthSixth StreetRoad.Springfield, IL 62706,
andall communicationsshall includereferenceto yourViolation NoticeNumber.L-2002-01432. -

5’ cerely,

David C. Jansen
Springfield P
Field Operations Section S

Division of LandPollutionControl

DCJ/JEM/rr/(U:\jem\carrico,doug.doc)

Enclosure

cc: DLPC/Division File
DLPC/FOS- SpringfieldRegion

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, RoCkfOrd, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • Dts PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA— 54(5 N. University SE., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAMO - PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —1309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 — 1217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd.~Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

- MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200
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